
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 1
OF MISSOURI

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

I. GENERAL

Special equipment and assemblies consist of standard equipment,
special equipment, service arrangements, and special promotions for
which provision is not otherwise made in this tariff. They will be
furnished, when practicable, only if they are not detrimental to
services provided for the general public.

II. RATES

A. Computation

1. Rates for special equipment and assemblies are equivalent to
the estimated costs of furnishing the special equipment and
assemblies.

2. Estimated cost consists of an estimate of the total cost to
the telephone company in providing the special equipment and
assemblies including:

a. Cost of equipment and materials to be used. Added to
this cost is sales tax and a supply expense consisting
of allocated warehousing and purchasing costs. The
allocation is derived from the ratio between total
warehousing and purchasing costs to total material and
equipment costs.

b. Cost of installation. Estimated labor hours are applied
toward the appropriate labor rates loaded with
allocations to recover supervision, transportation,
engineering, general and administrative (G&A), and other
associated expenses. Should installation be contracted
out, allocations would be added to the contractor's rate
to recover supervision, engineering and G&A expenses.
These allocations would be applied to a "pure labor"
amount, which is a set percentage of the total
contractor's rate.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 2
OF MISSOURI

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

II. RATES (Cont'd)

A. Computation (Cont'd)

2. (Cont'd)

b. Allocations are recalculated monthly based on twelve
month rolling averages. Supervision and Engineering
expenses are allocated based on their ratio to the
direct labor wages of the applicable work group. G&A
expenses are distributed by the ratio of total
construction labor to total company labor less G&A
labor. This result is then averaged by total
construction labor hours.

Transportation allocations, such as Vehicle and Tool
expense and Meals and Lodging expense, are averaged by a
work group's labor hours. Other allocations, such as
non-productive time allocation and a payroll expense
allocation (i.e. pensions, insurance, etc.), are based
on the ratio of non-productive time to productive time
and the ratio of payroll expenses to company labor
expenses, respectively.

c. An amount for return on investment computed on the
estimated installed cost of the facilities involved in
providing the special equipment and assemblies.

d. Cost of maintenance. Estimated maintenance materials
and labor hours may be included. Associated expenses
are also allocated to base labor rates to form a
maintenance labor rate to be applied toward the
estimated labor hours. Supervision and engineering
expenses are applied to the "pure labor" amount if
contractors are used.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 3
OF MISSOURI

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

II. RATES (Cont'd)

A. Computation (Cont'd)

2. (Cont'd)

e. Cost of removal and rearrangement. Estimated labor
hours for these two functions are multiplied by the same
rate as maintenance hours.

f. Depreciation on the estimated installed cost of any
facilities used to provide the special equipment and
assemblies based on the anticipated useful service life
of the facilities. "Estimated installed cost" includes
cost of equipment and materials to be used plus the
estimated cost of installing such facility to include
all associated expenses.

g. Other factors that may affect the final cost include the
cost of debt, the company's debt ratio, the current
discount rate and ad valorem taxes.

h. Any other directly attributable miscellaneous or unusual
items or expenses associated with the particular
installation.

3. In the computation of rates for any special assembly, one of
the following rate treatments shall be applied with or
without a minimum period termination agreement, in
accordance with the judgment of the telephone company based
on the circumstances involved.

a. A monthly rental with or without an installation charge.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. Fifth Revised Page 4
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

II. RATES (Cont'd)

A. Computation (Cont'd)

3. (Cont'd)

b. An installation charge only.

c. A two tier method where a set monthly rental is charged
to recover capital costs which then drops to a lower
rate to recover continuing costs, with or without an
installation charge.

4. Prior to construction, the company will provide an estimate
of overhead costs to the customer.

III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS

A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may elect to offer
special promotions to its customers. These promotions will
generally consist of a reduced price, a waiver of installation
charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service.

Any promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one
time per customer for each service in any given wire center
prefix during the course of the promotional period, subject to
prior notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service
Commission.

The Telephone Company will provide written notice to the
Commission no less than ten (10) days prior to the beginning of
each promotion period identifying the promotion, the dates of
the promotional period, and the exchanges within which the
promotion will be offered, if not offered in all exchanges. If
facilities permit, all residence and/or business customers will
be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same
terms and conditions under the promotions in which to subscribe
to residence or business services.

(CT)

(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

(CT)
(AT)

(AT)

(RT)

(RT)

ISSUED: June 16, 1999 EFFECTIVE: July 16, 1999
BY: Richard D. Lawson

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081













CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081























































P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Sixth Revised Page 4.2 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.2 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III.  SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 
  4. The company will conduct a promotional campaign during the period of March 8,  

2003, through and including May 16, 2003, to waive all nonrecurring installation and 
service  charges for all services installed under the same order when business 
customers  establish a new account and subscribe to any business local exchange 
service (B1), Trunk, Centrex II or ISDN (BRI-PRI II) . The customers initial monthly 
charges much be at least $50 to qualify for participation in this promotion, excluding 
deregulated charges, taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to federal 
or state access service tariffs, charges collected on behalf of municipalities and 
charges for services provided by other companies.   In addition, the customer will 
receive a credit equal to the monthly recurring charges for services ordered and 
retained under this promotion on the anniversary date of the installation for as long as 
customer retains the services 

 
  5. The company will conduct a promotional campaign during the period of March14, 

2003, through and including May 16, 2003, to waive all nonrecurring installation and  
service charges for all services installed under the same order when business 
customers  establish a new account and subscribe to Frame Relay Service and 
Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service.   In addition, the customer will receive a 
credit equal to the monthly recurring charges for services ordered and retained under 
this promotion on the anniversary date of the installation for as long as customer 
retains the services  Existing business customers who establish a new account at a 
new location are eligible for this promotion upon request.  This promotion does not 
apply to moves, changes or additions to a customer’s existing business account. 

 
6. The company will conduct a promotional campaign during the period of May 19, 

2003, through and including November 30, 2003, to waive all regulated tariffed 
nonrecurring installation and service charges for Individual Voice Channels for 
Sprint Custom Access SolutionsSM as specified in Section 27, when new 
business customers subscribe to the service.   In addition, the first month’s 
monthly recurring charges will be waived.  Thereafter, the customer will receive 
a credit equal to the monthly recurring charges for the Individual Voice 
Channels for Sprint Custom Access SolutionsSM service(s) ordered under this 
promotion on the anniversary date of the installation, for the duration of the 
Term Discount Plan under which the customer subscribed to the accompanying 
Sprint Custom Access SolutionsSM service from Sprint Local Telephone 
Companies' FCC Tariff No. 3.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE:  
May 8, 2003 BY: Richard D. Lawson May 19, 2003 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO 65101

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081















CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081











CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081







CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081







CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081







CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.12 (C) 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.12 (C) 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

27.  The Company will conduct a promotional campaign during the period of January 12, 
2005 through and including April 11, 2005, for new and existing residential customers 
within the Company’s Exchanges. During the promotion, residential customers may 
subscribe to a Special Plan Bundle for $44.00.  This bundle includes the following:  Local 
Exchange Service, Enhanced Call Waiting or Talking Call Waiting (Optional), Call 
Forwarding-Busy, Call Forwarding-No Answer, Caller ID With Name, Anonymous Call 
Rejection, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting ID, Selective Call Acceptance, Repeat Dialing 
and Return Call.   

 
When customers also subscribe to Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited 
Long Distance Plan - Option 1 and either DSL, Video (DishNetwork) or PCS under this 
promotion, the monthly recurring charge for the Special Plan Bundle will be $20.95 
instead of $44.00.  If the customer discontinues either of those services, the monthly 
recurring charge for the Special Plan Bundle will revert to $44.00. 

 
Privacy ID is available to subscribers of this Special Plan Bundle at the rate of $4.00.  
Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) Service for Residence Service is available to 
subscribers of Special Plan Bundle at the tariffed rate as specified in the General 
Exchange Tariff. 

 
The Special Plan Bundle is not available with Residential ISDN-BRI service lines or to 
customers who are or become toll restricted.  A customer may have no more than four 
residence lines enrolled with the Special Plan Bundle for each customer Billed Telephone 
Number account.  Service charges will not apply when the Special Plan Bundle replaces 
existing Local Exchange Service or if the customer requests a change from the Special 
Plan Bundle back to regular Local Exchange Service.  The Company will also waive all 
Service Connection charges that are otherwise applicable for the installation of the 
Special Plan Bundle when new residential customers subscribe to the Special Plan 
Bundle. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
( I ) 

 
( I ) 

 
(T) 

 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 30, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 

Manager - Tariffs 
5454 W. 110th Street 

Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-13 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0252 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELED  
January 1, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0252 





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081







CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



April 25, 2006



											

April 24, 2006



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



April 25, 2006



April 24, 2006





CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



April 2, 2006



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Second Revised Page 4.24 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.24 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

48. During the period April 3, 2006 through December 31, 2006, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service charges that are otherwise applicable when a 
business customer establishes a new account and subscribes to Business Individual Line, 
Business Key Trunk, Business PBX Trunk, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Centrex Service II, 
Frame Relay, or Translink under the same order.  The customer’s initial monthly charges 
must be at least $70 and the customer must commit to a minimum of a one year term in 
order to qualify for participation in this promotion.  Charges for all regulated and non-
regulated services, including all applicable taxes, surcharges and other fees, contribute 
towards the qualifying monthly charges.  Customers subscribing to services under this 
promotion who discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion.   

 
49. During the period April 3, 2006 through December 31, 2006, the Company will waive all 

nonrecurring installation and/or service charges that are otherwise applicable when a 
business customer establishes a new account and subscribes to ATM, Digilink, or Lightlink 
under the same order.  The customer’s initial monthly charges must be at least $70 and the 
customer must commit to a minimum of a three year term in order to qualify for participation 
in this promotion.  Charges for all regulated and non-regulated services, including all 
applicable taxes, surcharges and other fees, contribute towards the qualifying monthly 
charges.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue service 
within three years of installation will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion.  

 
50. During the period April 3, 2006 through December 31, 2006, business customers may be 

eligible for a one-time invoice credit.  To be eligible, customers must (1) be contacted by the 
Company or contact the Company and request this promotion and subscribe to any 
combination of business services for which the total monthly charges equal or exceed $50 or 
(2) contact the Company to request that their service(s) be disconnected and agree to retain 
their service(s), with the customer’s continued total monthly charges equal to or exceeding 
$50.  Charges for all regulated and non-regulated services, including all applicable taxes, 
surcharges and other fees, contribute towards the qualifying monthly charges. 

 
A one-time credit amount, as specified below, will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice. 

 
Total Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
$50 - $100 $     50.00 
Over $100 - $200 $   100.00 
Over $200 - $300 $   200.00 
Over $300 - $400 $   300.00 
Over $400 - $500 $   400.00 
Over $500 - $600 $   500.00 
Over $600 - $700 $   600.00 
Over $700 - $800 $   700.00 
Over $800 - $900 $   800.00 
Over $900 - $1,000 $   900.00 
Over $1,000  $1,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

   
 

ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
September 18, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 29, 2006 

 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



September 29, 2006



July 2, 2006



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Sixth Revised Page 4.25 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.25 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

51. During the period June 12, 2006 through December 31, 2007, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service connection charges that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a Solutions-Business Package. 

 
52. During the period June 19, 2006 through September 16, 2006, existing business customers 

with five or more lines or trunks (including T1 based voice channel services such as ISDN-
PRI, Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking Service) 
who add ISDN-BRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, or Lightlink to their account, will 
receive a bill credit for the first month’s service for each qualified service added to the 
customer’s account.  There is no limit to the number of qualified services that a customer 
can add to their account nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can qualify for 
the bill credit during the promotional period.  The bill credit for qualified services installed 
during this promotional period will be reflected on the customer’s first bill immediately 
following the installation of qualified services.  The first month's service for which the 
customer is credited will count as the first month of service where a minimum service period 
or term commitment period are applicable.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded, and the customer is subject only to the applicable minimum 
service period or termination liability charges that are normally applicable for that service. 

 
53. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers who are 

subscribed to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to advise that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which 
they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion. 

 
Monthly Charges Credit Amount 

 Over $50 -  $150 $ 50.00 
 Over $150 $ 100.00 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 21, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Fifth Revised Page 4.25 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.25 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

51. During the period June 12, 2006 through December 31, 2007, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service connection charges that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a Solutions-Business Package. 

 
52. During the period June 19, 2006 through September 16, 2006, existing business customers 

with five or more lines or trunks (including T1 based voice channel services such as ISDN-
PRI, Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking Service) 
who add ISDN-BRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, or Lightlink to their account, will 
receive a bill credit for the first month’s service for each qualified service added to the 
customer’s account.  There is no limit to the number of qualified services that a customer 
can add to their account nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can qualify for 
the bill credit during the promotional period.  The bill credit for qualified services installed 
during this promotional period will be reflected on the customer’s first bill immediately 
following the installation of qualified services.  The first month's service for which the 
customer is credited will count as the first month of service where a minimum service period 
or term commitment period are applicable.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded, and the customer is subject only to the applicable minimum 
service period or termination liability charges that are normally applicable for that service. 

 
53. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who are 

subscribed to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to advise that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which 
they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance 
of this promotion. 

 
Monthly Charges Credit Amount 

 Over $50 -  $150 $ 50.00 
 Over $150 $ 100.00 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 

(Z) 
 

(Z) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Fourth Revised Page 4.25 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 4.25 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

51. During the period June 12, 2006 through December 31, 2007, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service connection charges that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a Solutions-Business Package. 

 
52. During the period June 19, 2006 through September 16, 2006, existing business customers 

with five or more lines or trunks (including T1 based voice channel services such as ISDN-
PRI, Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking Service) 
who add ISDN-BRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, or Lightlink to their account, will 
receive a bill credit for the first month’s service for each qualified service added to the 
customer’s account.  There is no limit to the number of qualified services that a customer 
can add to their account nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can qualify for 
the bill credit during the promotional period.  The bill credit for qualified services installed 
during this promotional period will be reflected on the customer’s first bill immediately 
following the installation of qualified services.  The first month's service for which the 
customer is credited will count as the first month of service where a minimum service period 
or term commitment period are applicable.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded, and the customer is subject only to the applicable minimum 
service period or termination liability charges that are normally applicable for that service. 

 
53. During the period November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who are subscribed to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they 
contact the Company to advise that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific service(s) 
for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit, as specified below, will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
April 16, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 Cancelled 

June 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Third Revised Page 4.25 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 4.25 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

51. During the period June 12, 2006 through April 30, 2007, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service connection charges that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a Sprint Solutions-Business Package. 

 
52. During the period June 19, 2006 through September 16, 2006, existing business customers 

with five or more lines or trunks (including T1 based voice channel services such as ISDN-
PRI, Individual Voice Channels for Sprint Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking 
Service) who add ISDN-BRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, or Lightlink to their 
account, will receive a bill credit for the first month’s service for each qualified service added 
to the customer’s account.  There is no limit to the number of qualified services that a 
customer can add to their account nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can 
qualify for the bill credit during the promotional period.  The bill credit for qualified services 
installed during this promotional period will be reflected on the customer’s first bill 
immediately following the installation of qualified services.  The first month's service for 
which the customer is credited will count as the first month of service where a minimum 
service period or term commitment period are applicable.  If a customer discontinues service 
for which credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under 
this promotion will not be rescinded, and the customer is subject only to the applicable 
minimum service period or termination liability charges that are normally applicable for that 
service. 

 
53. During the period November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who are subscribed to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they 
contact the Company to advise that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific service(s) 
for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit, as specified below, will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 15, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

May 1, 2007
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc Second Revised Page 4.25 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.25 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd)  
 

51. During the period June 12, 2006 through December 31, 2006, the Company will waive all 
nonrecurring installation and/or service connection charges that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a Sprint Solutions-Business Package. 

 
52. During the period June 19, 2006 through September 16, 2006, existing business customers 

with five or more lines or trunks (including T1 based voice channel services such as ISDN-
PRI, Individual Voice Channels for Sprint Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking 
Service) who add ISDN-BRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, or Lightlink to their 
account, will receive a bill credit for the first month’s service for each qualified service added 
to the customer’s account.  There is no limit to the number of qualified services that a 
customer can add to their account nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can 
qualify for the bill credit during the promotional period.  The bill credit for qualified services 
installed during this promotional period will be reflected on the customer’s first bill 
immediately following the installation of qualified services.  The first month's service for 
which the customer is credited will count as the first month of service where a minimum 
service period or term commitment period are applicable.  If a customer discontinues service 
for which credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under 
this promotion will not be rescinded, and the customer is subject only to the applicable 
minimum service period or termination liability charges that are normally applicable for that 
service. 

 
53. During the period November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business 

customers who are subscribed to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, 
Solutions Packages or Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for a one-time bill 
credit when they contact the Company to advise that they have received a better 
priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal 
or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The 
credit, as specified below, will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full 
month’s billing cycle. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
November 3, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 15, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

January 1, 2007



November 15, 2006



June 19, 2006
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

54. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers who 
subscribe to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or  
Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  
The customer’s charges for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding 
long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may be 
up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long 
distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for 
the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges Credit Amount 
 $0 - $50 $     50.00 
 Over   $50 - $100 $   100.00 
 Over $100 - $200 $   200.00 
 Over $200 - $300 $   300.00 
 Over $300 - $400 $   400.00 
 Over $400 $   500.00 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 21, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

54. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 
subscribe to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or  
Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  
The customer’s charges for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding 
long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may 
be up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long 
distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for 
the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges Credit Amount 
 $0 - $50 $     50.00 
 Over   $50 - $100 $   100.00 
 Over $100 - $200 $   200.00 
 Over $200 - $300 $   300.00 
 Over $300 - $400 $   400.00 
 Over $400 $   500.00 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

54. During the period November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers 
who subscribe to Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or  
Connection Central Bundle, may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  
The customer’s charges for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding 
long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit, as specified below, may be 
up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long 
distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill in 
the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Monthly Charges Credit Amount 
 $0 - $50 $     50.00 
 Over   $50 - $100 $   100.00 
 Over $100 - $200 $   200.00 
 Over $200 - $300 $   300.00 
 Over $300 - $400 $   400.00 
 Over $400 $   500.00 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
November 3, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 15, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 Cancelled 

June 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 55. During the period February 9, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business PBX 
Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a 
waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and commit to 
one year of service for the services described above.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service prior to meeting the one 
year commitment will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this 
promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level with each 
subsequent order. 

 
 56. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to Centrex and/or ISDN BRI service may be eligible for waiver of all 
nonrecurring installation and service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a 
minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion 
who discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a 
customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required 
commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 57. During the period February 9, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink 
service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying 
services, and must commit to a minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service within one year of installation will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the 
number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer 
meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
February 5, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 15, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0571

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 55. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business PBX 
Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a 
waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and the 
customer's total monthly charges must be $100 or more.  Charges for all regulated and 
non-regulated services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) contribute towards 
the qualifying monthly charges.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can 
receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required spend level with 
each subsequent order. 

 
 56. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to Centrex and/or ISDN BRI service may be eligible for waiver of all 
nonrecurring installation and service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a 
minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion 
who discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a 
customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required 
commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 57. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009, business customers 

who subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink 
service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying 
services, and must commit to a minimum of a three year term.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service within three years of installation 
will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to 
the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer 
meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 23, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 2, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0475

Cancelled  
February 15, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JC-2009-0351
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 55. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business PBX 
Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a 
waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and the 
customer's total monthly charges must be $100 or more.  Charges for all regulated and 
non-regulated services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) contribute towards 
the qualifying monthly charges.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can 
receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required spend level with 
each subsequent order. 

 
 56. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers 

who subscribe to Centrex and/or ISDN BRI service may be eligible for waiver of all 
nonrecurring installation and service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a 
minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion 
who discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a 
customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required 
commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 57. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers 

who subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink 
service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying 
services, and must commit to a minimum of a three year term.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service within three years of installation 
will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to 
the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer 
meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 21, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 2, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0475
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 55. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business PBX 
Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a 
waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and the 
customer's total monthly charges must be $100 or more.  Charges for all regulated and 
non-regulated services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) contribute towards 
the qualifying monthly charges.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can 
receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required spend level with 
each subsequent order. 

 
 56. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who subscribe to Centrex and/or ISDN BRI service may be eligible for waiver of all 
nonrecurring installation and service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a 
minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion 
who discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a 
customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required 
commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 57. During the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink 
service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying 
services, and must commit to a minimum of a three year term.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service within three years of installation 
will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to 
the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer 
meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 15, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 CANCELLED 

January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 58. Beginning February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, new business customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
when subscribing to Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle will receive 
a $75 bill credit when they also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term 
commitment.  The bill credit will appear on the third month’s bill. 

 
 59. During the period February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, when a business customer 

subscribes to Connection Central Bundle under a one or two year commitment, the 
Company will waive all applicable service charges. 

 
 60. During the period February 15, 2007 through June 15, 2007, new and existing business 

customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they subscribe to one or 
more of the following qualifying services:  ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, 
Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solutions and 
Digital Trunking Service.  To be eligible, customers must establish a new account or add 
to an existing account and order a qualifying service(s), with a resulting monthly spend of 
$300 or more.  Charges for all regulated and non-regulated services (excluding taxes, 
surcharges and other fees) contribute towards the monthly spend.  The bill credit will be 
issued for the first month’s charges for each qualified service added to the customer’s 
account under this promotion. 

 
 There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 

under this promotion, nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can order 
additional qualifying services and qualify for the bill credit during the promotional period. 

 
 The first month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 

service under the minimum service period or term commitment period.  If a customer 
discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end of required service 
period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who 
discontinue service prior to the end of the minimum service or term commitment period 
are responsible for the termination liability charges normally applicable for that service. 

 
 The Company will also issue a bill credit for Business Key Trunks and PBX Trunks when 

new customers who subscribe to one of the qualifying services listed above also 
subscribe to Business Key and/or PBX trunks on the same order, provided that the total 
monthly spend for all of the services ordered is  at least $300 per month. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
April 16, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 58. Beginning February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, new business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion when 
subscribing to Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle will receive a $75 
bill credit when they also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term 
commitment.  The bill credit will appear on the third month’s bill. 

 
 59. During the period February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, when a business customer 

subscribes to Connection Central Bundle under a one or two year commitment, the 
Company will waive all applicable service charges. 

 
 60. During the period February 15, 2007 through May 15, 2007, new and existing business 

customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they subscribe to one or 
more of the following qualifying services:  ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, 
Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solutions and 
Digital Trunking Service.  To be eligible, customers must establish a new account or add 
to an existing account and order a qualifying service(s), with a resulting monthly spend of 
$300 or more.  Charges for all regulated and non-regulated services (excluding taxes, 
surcharges and other fees) contribute towards the monthly spend.  The bill credit will be 
issued for the first month’s charges for each qualified service added to the customer’s 
account under this promotion. 

 
 There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 

under this promotion, nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can order 
additional qualifying services and qualify for the bill credit during the promotional period. 

 
 The first month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 

service under the minimum service period or term commitment period.  If a customer 
discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end of required service 
period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who 
discontinue service prior to the end of the minimum service or term commitment period 
are responsible for the termination liability charges normally applicable for that service. 

 
 The Company will also issue a bill credit for Business Key Trunks and PBX Trunks when 

new customers who subscribe to one of the qualifying services listed above also 
subscribe to Business Key and/or PBX trunks on the same order, provided that the total 
monthly spend for all of the services ordered is  at least $300 per month. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C)  
 
  
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
March 29, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

May 1, 2007



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 58. Beginning February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, new business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion when 
subscribing to Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle will receive a $75 
bill credit when they also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term 
commitment.  The bill credit will appear on the third month’s bill. 

 
 59. During the period February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, when a business 

customer subscribes to Connection Central Bundle under a one or two year commitment, 
the Company will waive all applicable service charges. 

 
 60. During the period February 15, 2007 through May 15, 2007, new and existing 

business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when 
they subscribe to one or more of the following qualifying services:  ISDN-BRI, ISDN-
PRI, Frame Relay, ATM, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solutions and Digital Trunking Service.  To be eligible, customers 
must establish a new account or add to an existing account and order a qualifying 
service(s), with a resulting monthly spend of $300 or more.  Charges for all 
regulated and non-regulated services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) 
contribute towards the monthly spend.  The bill credit will be issued for the first 
month’s charges for each qualified service added to the customer’s account under 
this promotion.  

 
 There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe 

to under this promotion, nor is there a limit to the number of times a customer can 
order additional qualifying services and qualify for the bill credit during the 
promotional period.   

 
 The first month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month 

of service under the minimum service period or term commitment period.  If a 
customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end of 
required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; 
however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the minimum 
service or term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability 
charges normally applicable for that service.   

 
 The Company will also issue a bill credit for Business Key Trunks and PBX Trunks 

when new customers who subscribe to one of the qualifying services listed above 
also subscribe to Business Key and/or PBX trunks on the same order, provided that 
the total monthly spend for all of the services ordered is  at least $300 per month. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
February 5, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 15, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

May 1, 2007
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 58. Beginning February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, new business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
when subscribing to Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle will 
receive a $75 bill credit when they also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two 
year term commitment.  The bill credit will appear on the third month’s bill. 

 
 59. During the period February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, when a business 

customer subscribes to Connection Central Bundle under a one or two year 
commitment, the Company will waive all applicable service charges. 

 
 
  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
January 22, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

February 15, 2007
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SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 61. During the period April 7, 2007 through December 31, 2007, new business customers 

may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they subscribe to one or more of the 
following qualifying services:  Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, Business 
PBX Trunk, Centrex Service II, ISDN-PRI II, PRI-Bundle, Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solutions, and Digital Trunking Service.  To be eligible, customers must 
establish a new account and order a qualifying service(s) under a three year or more term 
commitment with a resulting monthly spend of $300 or more.  Charges for all qualifying 
services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) contribute towards the monthly 
spend.  All nonrecurring installation and service connection charges normally applicable 
will also be waived under this promotion (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE 
installation). 

 
The credit, as specified below, will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full 
month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Qualifying Services Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $300 - $350 $   300 
 Over $350 - $400 $   400 
 Over $400 - $450 $   400 
 Over $450 - $500 $   500 
 Over $500 - $550 $   500 
 Over $550 - $600 $   600 
 Over $600 - $650 $   600 
 Over $650 - $700 $   700 
 Over $700 - $750 $   700 
 Over $750 - $800 $   800 
 Over $800 - $850 $   800 
 Over $850 - $900 $   900 
 Over $900 - $950 $   900 
 Over $950 - $1,000 $1,000 
 Over $1,000 - $1,050 $1,000 
 Over $1,050 - $1,100 $1,100 
 Over $1,100 - $1,150 $1,100 
 Over $1,150 - $1,200 $1,200 
 Over $1,200 - $1,250 $1,200 
 Over $1,250 - $1,300 $1,300 
 Over $1,300 - $1,350 $1,300 
 Over $1,350 - $1,400 $1,400 
 Over $1,400 - $1,450 $1,400 
 Over $1,450 - $1,500 $1,500 
 Over $1,500 - $1,550 $1,500 
 Over $1,550 - $1,600 $1,600 
 Over $1,600 - $1,650 $1,600 
 Over $1,650 - $1,700 $1,700 
 

 

 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
March 28, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 7, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.30 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 4.30 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 61. During the period April 7, 2007 through December 31, 2007… (Cont’d) 
 
 Qualifying Services Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 
 Over $1,700 - $1,750 $1,700 
 Over $1,750 - $1,800 $1,800 
 Over $1,800 - $1,850 $1,800 
 Over $1,850 - $1,900 $1,900 
 Over $1,900 - $1,950 $1,900 
 Over $1,950 - $2,000 $2,000 
 Over $2,000 $2,000 
 

There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges, 
where applicable, for the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 

 
 62. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers who 

are subscribed to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, 
Frame Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital 
Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which 
they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $     50 
 $100 - $   199.99 $   100 
 $200 - $   299.99 $   200 
 $300 - $   399.99 $   300 
 $400 - $   499.99 $   400 
 $500 - $   599.99 $   500 
 $600 - $   699.99 $   600 
 $700 - $   799.99 $   700 
 $800 - $   899.99 $   800 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $   900 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 21, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.30 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.30 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 61. During the period April 7, 2007 through December 31, 2007… (Cont’d) 
 
 Qualifying Services Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 
 Over $1,700 - $1,750 $1,700 
 Over $1,750 - $1,800 $1,800 
 Over $1,800 - $1,850 $1,800 
 Over $1,850 - $1,900 $1,900 
 Over $1,900 - $1,950 $1,900 
 Over $1,950 - $2,000 $2,000 
 Over $2,000 $2,000 
 

There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges, 
where applicable, for the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 

 
 62. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

are subscribed to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, 
Frame Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital 
Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding 
long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, will be 
reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $     50 
 $100 - $   199.99 $   100 
 $200 - $   299.99 $   200 
 $300 - $   399.99 $   300 
 $400 - $   499.99 $   400 
 $500 - $   599.99 $   500 
 $600 - $   699.99 $   600 
 $700 - $   799.99 $   700 
 $800 - $   899.99 $   800 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $   900 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.30 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.30 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 61. During the period April 7, 2007 through December 31, 2007… (Cont’d) 
 
 Qualifying Services Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 
 Over $1,700 - $1,750 $1,700 
 Over $1,750 - $1,800 $1,800 
 Over $1,800 - $1,850 $1,800 
 Over $1,850 - $1,900 $1,900 
 Over $1,900 - $1,950 $1,900 
 Over $1,950 - $2,000 $2,000 
 Over $2,000 $2,000 
 

There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges, 
where applicable, for the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 

 
 62. During the period May 14, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who are subscribed to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, 
ISDN-PRI II, Frame Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, 
Lightlink, Digital Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual 
Voice Channels for Custom Access Solution will be eligible for a one-time bill credit 
when they contact the Company to inform them that they have received a better 
priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The 
customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the 
offer must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and 
other fees).  The credit, as specified below, will be reflected on the customer’s bill in 
the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $     50 
 $100 - $   199.99 $   100 
 $200 - $   299.99 $   200 
 $300 - $   399.99 $   300 
 $400 - $   499.99 $   400 
 $500 - $   599.99 $   500 
 $600 - $   699.99 $   600 
 $700 - $   799.99 $   700 
 $800 - $   899.99 $   800 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $   900 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
May 4, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 14, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Cancelled 
June 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.30 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 61. During the period April 7, 2007 through December 31, 2007… (Cont’d) 
 
 Qualifying Services Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 
 Over $1,700 - $1,750 $1,700 
 Over $1,750 - $1,800 $1,800 
 Over $1,800 - $1,850 $1,800 
 Over $1,850 - $1,900 $1,900 
 Over $1,900 - $1,950 $1,900 
 Over $1,950 - $2,000 $2,000 
 Over $2,000 $2,000 
 

There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges, 
where applicable, for the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
March 28, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 7, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Cancelled 
May 14, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.31 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 4.31 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 63. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2008, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer’s charges 
for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, 
but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and 
third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $      99.99 
 $100 - $   199.99 $    199.99 
 $200 - $   299.99 $    299.99 
 $300 - $   399.99 $    399.99 
 $400 - $   499.99 $    499.99 
 $500 - $   599.99 $    599.99 
 $600 - $   699.99 $    699.99 
 $700 - $   799.99 $    799.99 
 $800 - $   899.99 $    899.99 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
 
 64. During the period August 10, 2007 through November 7, 2007, residence customers who 

contact the Company or are contacted by the Company and who subscribe to Simple 
Solution plus Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, will receive a 
one-time credit of the monthly recurring charge for Simple Solution on their local phone 
bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first month's billing.  The customer's account 
must be in good standing to receive this offer. 

 
 65. During the period September 3, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers 

who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet may be eligible 
for a waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle.  To be 
eligible, customers must be contacted by the Company or contact the Company and 
request this promotion, and subscribe to Complete Business Bundle and High-speed 
Internet under a two year term commitment. 

 
  A waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle will apply from 

the date of installation through December 31, 2007.  This waiver only applies to the initial 
bundle ordered per location. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 21, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.31 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 4.31 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 63. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer’s charges 
for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, 
but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and 
third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $      99.99 
 $100 - $   199.99 $    199.99 
 $200 - $   299.99 $    299.99 
 $300 - $   399.99 $    399.99 
 $400 - $   499.99 $    499.99 
 $500 - $   599.99 $    599.99 
 $600 - $   699.99 $    699.99 
 $700 - $   799.99 $    799.99 
 $800 - $   899.99 $    899.99 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
 
 64. During the period August 10, 2007 through November 7, 2007, residence customers who 

contact the Company or are contacted by the Company and who subscribe to Simple 
Solution plus Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, will receive a 
one-time credit of the monthly recurring charge for Simple Solution on their local phone 
bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first month's billing.  The customer's account 
must be in good standing to receive this offer. 

 
 65. During the period September 3, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business 

customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet 
may be eligible for a waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business 
Bundle.  To be eligible, customers must be contacted by the Company or contact 
the Company and request this promotion, and subscribe to Complete Business 
Bundle and High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment. 

 
  A waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle will apply 

from the date of installation through December 31, 2007.  This waiver only applies 
to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
August 24, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 3, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.31 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.31 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 63. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer’s charges 
for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, 
but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and 
third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $      99.99 
 $100 - $   199.99 $    199.99 
 $200 - $   299.99 $    299.99 
 $300 - $   399.99 $    399.99 
 $400 - $   499.99 $    499.99 
 $500 - $   599.99 $    599.99 
 $600 - $   699.99 $    699.99 
 $700 - $   799.99 $    799.99 
 $800 - $   899.99 $    899.99 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
 
 64. During the period August 10, 2007 through November 7, 2007, residence customers 

who contact the Company or are contacted by the Company and who subscribe to 
Simple Solution plus Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, 
will receive a one-time credit of the monthly recurring charge for Simple Solution on 
their local phone bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first month's billing.  The 
customer's account must be in good standing to receive this offer. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
July 31, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 10, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 3, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.31 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.31 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 63. During the period June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer’s charges 
for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, 
but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and 
third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $      99.99 
 $100 - $   199.99 $    199.99 
 $200 - $   299.99 $    299.99 
 $300 - $   399.99 $    399.99 
 $400 - $   499.99 $    499.99 
 $500 - $   599.99 $    599.99 
 $600 - $   699.99 $    699.99 
 $700 - $   799.99 $    799.99 
 $800 - $   899.99 $    899.99 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
(C) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
Aug. 10, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.31 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 63. During the period May 14, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution will be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
customer’s charges for the specific service(s) must equal or exceed $50 (excluding long 
distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit, as specified below, may be up to 
this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next 
full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount 
 $50 -   $     99.99 $      99.99 
 $100 - $   199.99 $    199.99 
 $200 - $   299.99 $    299.99 
 $300 - $   399.99 $    399.99 
 $400 - $   499.99 $    499.99 
 $500 - $   599.99 $    599.99 
 $600 - $   699.99 $    699.99 
 $700 - $   799.99 $    799.99 
 $800 - $   899.99 $    899.99 
 $900 - $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
 
 

 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
May 4, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 14, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 Cancelled 

June 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.32 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.32 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 
 66. During the period January 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008, business customers who are 

not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet may be eligible for a one-
time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle or Connection 
Central Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact 
the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) Complete Business 
Bundle or Connection Central Bundle and (2) High-speed Internet under a two year term 
commitment.    

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle or 

Connection Central Bundle will apply for the first full month’s service after the service is 
installed.  This waiver only applies to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 
 67. During the period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008, when business 

customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request 
this promotion subscribe to MultiLine Bundle or any Solutions-Business Package, the 
Company will waive all applicable service connection charges. 

 
 68.  Beginning January 1, 2008, a bill message and/or insert will be sent quarterly to all 

business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a $10 
invoice credit when they contact the Company to discuss their service needs.  Customers 
who contact the Company from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008, and notify 
the Company representative that they are calling in response to the promotional offer will 
receive a $10 credit on their next invoice when they discuss their current services and 
service needs with the Company representatives to ensure they are subscribed to the 
most appropriate services for their business needs. 

 
 Customers who respond to this promotion and receive the $10 invoice credit will be 

eligible to participate in this promotional offer again six months after the first credit is 
issued, as long as the six-month period ends before December 31, 2008.  To receive a 
second invoice credit, customers must contact the Company, notify the Company 
representative that they are responding to the promotional offer, and request an additional 
review of their services and business needs. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 20, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELLED 
July 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.33 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

69. During the period January 14, 2008 through May 12, 2008, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time or two-time waiver of monthly charges for Frame Relay Service.  
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to Frame Relay Service and the Company's 
non-regulated Dedicated IP service offering under a three-year or five-year term 
commitment.   

 
When a customer adds non-regulated Dedicated IP service to a new location under a 
three-year or greater term plan, the Company will waive the monthly recurring charges 
for the Frame Relay Access Line and Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) for the first month 
after the service installation.  When a customer adds non-regulated Dedicated IP 
service and non-regulated Managed Network Service Services to a new location under 
a five-year term plan, the Company will waive the monthly recurring charges for the 
Frame Relay Access Line and the Permanent Virtual Circuit (PVC) for two months, with 
the waivers appearing on the customer’s first invoice after installation and the last 
invoice issued under the term plan. 

 
70. During the period January 14, 2008 through May 12, 2008, existing business customers 

who currently subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated Dedicated IP service may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of monthly charges for Frame Relay Service. 

 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must upgrade their existing Frame Relay Service 
to a higher speed under a new term commitment with the same number of months or 
more than remain on the existing term commitment.  The Company will waive the 
monthly recurring charges for the Frame Relay Access Line and the Permanent Virtual 
Circuit (PVC) for one month, with the waiver appearing on the customer’s first invoice 
after the upgrade.  The customer is only eligible for this promotion once for the same 
Frame Relay Access Line. 
 

 
 
 

 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
January 4, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 14, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.34 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.34 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

71. Beginning June 1, 2008 and ending December 31, 2008, a direct mailing will be sent 
to all business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility 
for a $10 anniversary invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately prior to the 
anniversary of the date on which the customer established service with the Company.  
A bill message reminder of this offer will also appear on the customer’s invoice during 
the customer’s anniversary month. 
 
Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 
will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within 
two billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this 
offer, the Company will also discuss the customers’ service needs and their 
satisfaction with the Company. 
 
For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 
such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

72. During the period of November 5, 2008 through February 2, 2009 when new 
Residential Customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this offer and who establish an account and subscribe to any Solutions 
Package and High Speed Internet from the Company they will receive an invoice 
credit for up to $25.00 each on their first and second bills.  In addition, customers will 
receive a monthly credit of $10 on their third through twelfth month's bill.   

 
 New Residential Customers who establish an account and subscribe to any Solutions 

Package and High Speed Internet plus DISH Service from the Company will receive 
an invoice credit for up to $50.00 each on their first and second bills.  In addition, 
customers will receive a monthly credit of $20 on their third through twelfth month's 
bill. 

 
 The credits will be up to the amount specified, but will not exceed the customer’s 

monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 
 
 Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and 

must not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's 
service. 

 
 If a customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end of 

required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; 
however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the minimum service 
or term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges 
normally applicable for that service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

  
  
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 19, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0461

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

71. Beginning June 1, 2008 and ending January 31, 2009, a direct mailing will be sent to 
all business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility 
for a $10 anniversary invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately prior to the 
anniversary of the date on which the customer established service with the Company.  
A bill message reminder of this offer will also appear on the customer’s invoice during 
the customer’s anniversary month. 
 
Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 
will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within 
two billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this 
offer, the Company will also discuss the customers’ service needs and their 
satisfaction with the Company. 
 
For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 
such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

72. During the period of November 5, 2008 through February 2, 2009 when new 
Residential Customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this offer and who establish an account and subscribe to 
any Solutions Package and High Speed Internet from the Company they will 
receive an invoice credit for up to $25.00 each on their first and second bills.  In 
addition, customers will receive a monthly credit of $10 on their third through 
twelfth month's bill.   

 
 New Residential Customers who establish an account and subscribe to any 

Solutions Package and High Speed Internet plus DISH Service from the 
Company will receive an invoice credit for up to $50.00 each on their first and 
second bills.  In addition, customers will receive a monthly credit of $20 on their 
third through twelfth month's bill. 

 
 The credits will be up to the amount specified, but will not exceed the 

customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and 
other fees). 

 
 Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment 

and must not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the 
Company.  This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to 
an existing customer's service. 

 
 If a customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end 

of required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be 
rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the 
minimum service or term commitment period are responsible for the 
termination liability charges normally applicable for that service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
October 24, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 5, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0461
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71. Beginning June 1, 2008 and ending January 31, 2009, a direct mailing will be sent to 
all business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility 
for a $10 anniversary invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately prior to the 
anniversary of the date on which the customer established service with the Company.  
A bill message reminder of this offer will also appear on the customer’s invoice during 
the customer’s anniversary month. 
 
Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 
will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within 
two billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this 
offer, the Company will also discuss the customers’ service needs and their 
satisfaction with the Company. 
 
For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 
such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 

 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
May 22, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 05, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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 A. (Cont'd) 
 

73. This Market Trial Promotion will be offered from November 6, 2008 through February 3, 
2009. This promotion will be offered to randomly selected Residential Customers who 
have had service with the Company for 60 days or less, have a first month bill of $75.00 
or more, and have subscribed to any Solutions Package and/or High Speed Internet 
and/or DISH Service.  The Company will contact these customers and inform them they 
will receive an invoice credit for up to $25.00 each on their first and second bills.    

 
The credits will be up to the amount specified, but will not exceed the customer’s 
monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 
 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's 
service.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
Customers who meet the qualifications for this promotion and are not contacted by the 
Company will be awarded the promotion benefit upon request. 
 

74. During the period of November 17, 2008 through February 14, 2009, new 
Residential Customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this offer and who establish an account and subscribe to 
any Solutions Package and High Speed Internet, from the Company under a one-
year commitment, will receive a credit up to $39.90 for the 2nd, 3rd and 4th 
months of their one-year commitment.  New Residential Customers, who 
establish an account and subscribe to any Solutions Package and High Speed 
Internet, from the Company under a two-year commitment, will receive a credit up 
to $39.90 for the 2nd through 7th months of their two-year commitment. 

 
 The credits may be up to the amount specified, but will not exceed the customer’s 

monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  
This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing 
customer's service. 

 
 If a customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end of 

required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be 
rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the 
minimum service or term commitment period are responsible for the termination 
liability charges normally applicable for that service.   
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
November 7, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 17, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0347

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.35 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

73. This Market Trial Promotion will be offered from November 6, 2008 through February 3, 
2009. This promotion will be offered to randomly selected Residential Customers who 
have had service with the Company for 60 days or less, have a first month bill of $75.00 
or more, and have subscribed to any Solutions Package and/or High Speed Internet 
and/or DISH Service.  The Company will contact these customers and inform them they 
will receive an invoice credit for up to $25.00 each on their first and second bills.    

 
The credits will be up to the amount specified, but will not exceed the customer’s 
monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 
 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's 
service.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
Customers who meet the qualifications for this promotion and are not contacted by the 
Company will be awarded the promotion benefit upon request. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
October 27, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 6, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 17, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0347
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75. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 
are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or Complete Business 
Bundle may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete 
Business Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) Complete 
Business Bundle under a two-year term commitment and (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment. 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle will 

apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 
76. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 

are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or MultiLine Bundle 
may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or 
three year term commitment; (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two 
year term commitment; and 3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long 
distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), b) Small Business Unlimited 
Solutions II (per line), or c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location). 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the 

first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all qualifying 
MultiLine Bundles ordered. 

 
77. During the period October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 

order any Solutions - Business Package, MultiLine Bundle, or Solutions II - Business 
Complete Business Bundle II may be eligible for the waiver of all service charges 
(excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To 
be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and 
request this promotion must add any Solutions Business Package, MultiLine Bundle, or 
Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II as a new line to their account. 

 
 There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 

promotional period. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
September 25, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 5, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0226

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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 A. (Cont'd) 
 

75. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 
are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or Complete Business 
Bundle may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete 
Business Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) Complete 
Business Bundle under a two-year term commitment and (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment. 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle will 

apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 
76. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 

are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or MultiLine Bundle 
may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or 
three year term commitment; (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two 
year term commitment; and 3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long 
distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), b) Small Business Unlimited 
Solutions II (per line), or c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location). 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the 

first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all qualifying 
MultiLine Bundles ordered. 

 
77. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 

order any Solutions - Business Package or MultiLine Bundle may be eligible for the waiver 
of all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must add any Solutions Business 
Package or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their account. 

 
 There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 

promotional period. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 19, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0866

CANCELLED 
October 5, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0226
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75. During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, business customers who are 
not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or Complete Business 
Bundle may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete 
Business Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to (1) Complete 
Business Bundle under a two-year term commitment and (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment. 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle will 

apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 
76. During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, business customers who are 

not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or MultiLine Bundle may 
be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  To 
be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to (1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or three 
year term commitment; (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year 
term commitment; and 3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions 
II (per line), or c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location). 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the 

first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all qualifying 
MultiLine Bundles ordered. 

 
77. During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, business customers who order 

any Solutions - Business Package or MultiLine Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all 
service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must add any Solutions Business 
Package or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their account. 

 
 There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 

promotional period. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 19, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0463

Cancelled  
June 29, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0866
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 A. (Cont'd) 
 

78. During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing 
business customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and 
request this promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they subscribe to 
ISDN-PRI and/or PRI-Bundle.  To be eligible, customers must order a qualifying service(s) 
under a new two year or greater term commitment with a resulting monthly spend of $300 
or more.  Charges for all qualifying services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) 
contribute towards the monthly spend.  All nonrecurring installation and service charges 
normally applicable will also be waived under this promotion (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation). 

 
The credits will range from $300 to $2,000, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly 
charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 
 
There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges for 
the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
June 19, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0866

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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78. During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, new and existing business 
customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they subscribe to ISDN-PRI 
and/or PRI-Bundle.  To be eligible, customers must order a qualifying service(s) under a 
new two year or greater term commitment with a resulting monthly spend of $300 or more.  
Charges for all qualifying services (excluding taxes, surcharges and other fees) contribute 
towards the monthly spend.  All nonrecurring installation and service charges normally 
applicable will also be waived under this promotion (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation). 

 
The credits will range from $300 to $2,000, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly 
charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 
 
There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to 
under this promotion. 
 
The first full month's service for which credit will be issued will count as the first month of 
service under the term commitment period.  If a customer discontinues service for which 
credit was issued prior to the end of required service period, credits issued under this 
promotion will not be rescinded; however, customers who discontinue service prior to the 
end of the term commitment period are responsible for the termination liability charges for 
the service(s) that are prematurely disconnected. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 19, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0463

Cancelled  
June 29, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0866
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79. Beginning January 1, 2009 and ending December 31, 2009, a direct mailing will be sent 
to all business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility 
for a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of 
the date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 
receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 
tied to the customer’s oldest account. 

 
80.  During the period September 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform 
them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and the 
customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credits.  The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed 
the customer’s monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the 
credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
$25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
$50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
$100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
$250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
$500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
Over $750 $1,000 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the 
benefits of any other currently available promotion. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
August 26, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 5, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0115

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.38 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

79. Beginning January 1, 2009 and ending December 31, 2009, a direct mailing will be sent 
to all business customers with 99 lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility 
for a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of 
the date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 
receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 
tied to the customer’s oldest account. 

 
80.  During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform 
them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified 
below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of 
this promotion. 

 
Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
$25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
$50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
$100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
$250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
$500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 19, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0461

CANCELLED 
September 5, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0115



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.39 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 4.39 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

82. During the period April 1, 2009 through September 30, 2009, business customers who 
receive their monthly invoices in paper format may be eligible for a one-time $10 credit.  
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to begin receiving their monthly 
invoices electronically.  The $10 credit is limited to one credit per customer account, and 
will be reflected on the customer’s invoice for the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Customers who agree to convert to electronic billing under this promotion will no longer 

receive copies of their invoices in paper format.  This credit will not be rescinded for 
customers who subsequently request to convert from electronic to paper invoices. 

 
83. From April 10, 2009 through July 4, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for a 

$10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's 
service.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
Customers who meet the qualifications for this promotion and are not contacted by the 
Company will be awarded the promotion benefit upon request. 

 
84. During the period April 20, 2009 through September 1, 2009, residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company may be eligible to receive 
Caller ID with Name and/or Enhanced Call Waiting at no charge for six months.  To be 
eligible, customers who are not already subscribed to the Caller ID with Name feature 
and/or the Enhanced Call Waiting feature must subscribe to one or both features.  In the 
fifth month, the Company will contact the customer to inquire as to whether they wish to 
continue to receive the features at the current tariffed rate at the end of the six month 
period.  If the customer elects not to continue, the features will be removed from the 
customer’s account after the six month period. 

 
 Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 

not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company.  This promotion may not 
be combined with any other promotion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
May 27, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 6, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0831

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.39 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 4.39 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

82. During the period April 1, 2009 through September 30, 2009, business customers who 
receive their monthly invoices in paper format may be eligible for a one-time $10 credit.  
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to begin receiving their monthly 
invoices electronically.  The $10 credit is limited to one credit per customer account, and 
will be reflected on the customer’s invoice for the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Customers who agree to convert to electronic billing under this promotion will no longer 

receive copies of their invoices in paper format.  This credit will not be rescinded for 
customers who subsequently request to convert from electronic to paper invoices. 

 
83. From April 10, 2009 through July 4, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for a 

$10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's 
service.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
Customers who meet the qualifications for this promotion and are not contacted by the 
Company will be awarded the promotion benefit upon request. 

 
84. During the period April 20, 2009 through August 20, 2009, residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company may be eligible 
to receive Caller ID with Name and/or Enhanced Call Waiting at no charge for six 
months.  To be eligible, customers who are not already subscribed to the Caller 
ID with Name feature and/or the Enhanced Call Waiting feature must subscribe to 
one or both features.  In the fifth month, the Company will contact the customer to 
inquire as to whether they wish to continue to receive the features at the current 
tariffed rate at the end of the six month period.  If the customer elects not to 
continue, the features will be removed from the customer’s account after the six 
month period. 

 
 Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and 

must not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company.  This 
promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
April 10, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 20, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0724

CANCELLED 
June 6, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0831



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.39 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.39 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

82. During the period April 1, 2009 through September 30, 2009, business customers who 
receive their monthly invoices in paper format may be eligible for a one-time $10 credit. 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to begin receiving their monthly 
invoices electronically.  The $10 credit is limited to one credit per customer account, and 
will be reflected on the customer’s invoice for the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Customers who agree to convert to electronic billing under this promotion will no longer 

receive copies of their invoices in paper format.  This credit will not be rescinded for 
customers who subsequently request to convert from electronic to paper invoices. 

 
83. From April 10, 2009 through July 4, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for 

a $10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion 
must subscribe to Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service 
for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and 
must not have any past due bills for regulated services owed to the Company.  
This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing 
customer's service.  This promotion may not be combined with any other 
promotion. 

 
Customers who meet the qualifications for this promotion and are not contacted 
by the Company will be awarded the promotion benefit upon request. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
March 31, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 10, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0704

Cancelled  
April 20, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0724



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.39 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

82. During the period April 1, 2009 through September 30, 2009, business customers who 
receive their monthly invoices in paper format may be eligible for a one-time $10 credit. 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to begin receiving their monthly 
invoices electronically.  The $10 credit is limited to one credit per customer account, and 
will be reflected on the customer’s invoice for the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 Customers who agree to convert to electronic billing under this promotion will no longer 

receive copies of their invoices in paper format.  This credit will not be rescinded for 
customers who subsequently request to convert from electronic to paper invoices. 

 
 

 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
March 20, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0683

CANCELLED 
April 10, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0704



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.40 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.40 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company ... (Cont'd) 
 

85. From July 19, 2009 through October 12, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for a 
$10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company.  This promotion does not 
apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's service.  This promotion 
may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
86. During the period September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2010, existing business 

customers may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform 
them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree 
to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must 
agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credit.  The credit, as 
specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly 
charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected 
on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion.  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to 
one year after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under 
the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 

$25.00 - $50.00 $50 
$50.01 - $100.00 $100 
$100.01 - $250.00 $250 
$250.01 - $500.00 $500 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 
other currently available promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
March 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0573 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.40 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.40 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

85. From July 19, 2009 through October 12, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for 
a $10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company.  This promotion does not 
apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's service.  This promotion 
may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
86. During the period September 5, 2009 through March 31, 2010, existing business 

customers may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To 
be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 
received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) 
for one year after receiving the bill credit.  The credit, as specified below, may be 
up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding 
long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first month bill following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion.  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was 
issued prior to one year after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges 
originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 

$25.00 - $50.00 $50 
$50.01 - $100.00 $100 
$100.01 - $250.00 $250 
$250.01 - $500.00 $500 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the 
benefits of any other currently available promotion. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
August 26, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 5, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0115

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0573 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq  Original Page 4.40 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

85. From July 19, 2009 through October 12, 2009, residence customers may be eligible for 
a $10 credit on their bill for three months.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Residence Individual Line service and must retain their service for at least three months. 

 
Eligible customers must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must 
not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company.  This promotion does not 
apply to moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's service.  This promotion 
may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
July 9, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 19, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0019

CANCELLED 
September 5, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0115



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.41 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.41 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company ... (Cont'd) 
 

87. During the period September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2010, existing business 
customers will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) 
and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, as specified 
below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed 50% of the customer’s monthly 
charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected 
on the customer’s first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this 
promotion. 
 

  Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
$25.00 - $50.00 $25 
$50.01 - $100.00 $50 
$100.01 - $250.00 $125 
$250.01 - $500.00 $250 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 
other currently available promotion. 
 

88. During the period October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business customers who 
are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed Internet or Solutions II – 
Business Complete Business Bundle II may be eligible for a one-time waiver of the 
monthly recurring charge for Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II.  To be 
eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to (1) Solutions II – Business Complete Business 
Bundle II under a one, two, or three-year term commitment and (2) High-speed Internet 
(1.5 Mbps or greater) under a one, two, or three year term commitment. 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II – Business 

Complete Business Bundle II will apply for the first full month’s service after the service is 
installed.  This waiver only applies to the initial bundle ordered per location. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
March 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0573 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.41 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 4.41 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

87. During the period September 5, 2009 through March 31, 2010, existing business 
customers will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, 
as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed 50% of the customer’s 
monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will 
be reflected on the customer’s first and third month bills following the customer’s 
acceptance of this promotion. 
 

  Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
$25.00 - $50.00 $25 
$50.01 - $100.00 $50 
$100.01 - $250.00 $125 
$250.01 - $500.00 $250 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 
any other currently available promotion. 
 

88. During the period October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, business 
customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II may be eligible 
for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II – Business 
Complete Business Bundle II.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
(1) Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II under a one, two, or 
three-year term commitment and (2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) 
under a one, two, or three year term commitment. 

 
 The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II – Business 

Complete Business Bundle II will apply for the first full month’s service after the 
service is installed.  This waiver only applies to the initial bundle ordered per 
location. 

 
 

 

 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
September 25, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 5, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0226

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0573 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 4.41 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

87. During the period September 5, 2009 through March 31, 2010, existing business 
customers will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits, 
as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed 50% of the customer’s 
monthly charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will 
be reflected on the customer’s first and third month bills following the customer’s 
acceptance of this promotion. 
 

  Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
$25.00 - $50.00 $25 
$50.01 - $100.00 $50 
$100.01 - $250.00 $125 
$250.01 - $500.00 $250 

 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 
any other currently available promotion. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
August 26, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 5, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0115

CANCELLED 
October 5, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0226



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.42 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.42 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

89. From October 19, 2009 through December 31, 2011, residence customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve consecutive months.  Eligible customers must 
not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must not have any outstanding 
balance owed to the Company.  To be eligible, customers who are not currently 
subscribed to a Solutions Residence Package must subscribe to either Progressive Plan 
or Follow-Me Plan and must agree to retain the service for a minimum of twelve months.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service. 

 
If a customer discontinues the service prior to the end of the twelve month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 

90. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II-Business 
Package Complete Business Bundle II. 

 
To be eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or Complete Business Bundle II who are contacted by the Company or contact 
the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to Complete Business Bundle II 
with High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year or three year term 
commitment. 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle II will 
apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location.  This promotion may not be combined 
with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.42 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.42 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

89. From October 19, 2009 through December 31, 2010, residence customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve consecutive months.  Eligible customers must 
not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must not have any outstanding 
balance owed to the Company.  To be eligible, customers who are not currently 
subscribed to a Solutions Residence Package must subscribe to either Progressive Plan 
or Follow-Me Plan and must agree to retain the service for a minimum of twelve months.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service. 

 
If a customer discontinues the service prior to the end of the twelve month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
 
 

90. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II-Business 
Package Complete Business Bundle II.   

 
To be eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or Complete Business Bundle II who are contacted by the Company or contact 
the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to Complete Business Bundle II 
with High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year or three year term 
commitment. 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle II will 
apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location.  This promotion may not be combined 
with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
July 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0037 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.42 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.42 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

89. From October 19, 2009 through July 31, 2010, residence customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may be eligible 
for a $10 bill credit for twelve consecutive months.  Eligible customers must not have had 
service disconnected for non-payment and must not have any outstanding balance owed 
to the Company.  To be eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to a 
Solutions Residence Package must subscribe to either Progressive Plan or Follow-Me 
Plan and must agree to retain the service for a minimum of twelve months.  The initial bill 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the 
service. 

 
If a customer discontinues the service prior to the end of the twelve month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

90. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II-Business 
Package Complete Business Bundle II.   

 
To be eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or Complete Business Bundle II who are contacted by the Company or contact 
the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to Complete Business Bundle II 
with High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year or three year term 
commitment. 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business Bundle II will 
apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the initial bundle ordered per location.  This promotion may not be combined 
with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
January 8, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 18, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0443 

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0037 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.42 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.42 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

89. From October 19, 2009 through January 16, 2010, residence customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve consecutive months.  Eligible customers must 
not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must not have any outstanding 
balance owed to the Company.  To be eligible, customers who are not currently 
subscribed to a Solutions Residence Package must subscribe to either Progressive Plan 
or Follow-Me Plan and must agree to retain the service for a minimum of twelve months.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service. 

 
If a customer discontinues the service prior to the end of the twelve month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

90. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may 
be eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Solutions II-
Business Package Complete Business Bundle II.   

 
To be eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s 
High-speed Internet or Complete Business Bundle II who are contacted by the 
Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
Complete Business Bundle II with High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under 
a two year or three year term commitment. 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for Complete Business 
Bundle II will apply for the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  
This waiver only applies to the initial bundle ordered per location.  This promotion 
may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 23, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 2, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0414

CANCELLED 
January 18, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0443



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Original Page 4.42 
d/b/a Embarq  
 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

89. From October 19, 2009 through January 16, 2010, residence customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve consecutive months.  Eligible customers 
must not have had service disconnected for non-payment and must not have any 
outstanding balance owed to the Company.  To be eligible, customers who are not 
currently subscribed to a Solutions Residence Package must subscribe to either 
Progressive Plan or Follow-Me Plan and must agree to retain the service for a minimum 
of twelve months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice 
issued following installation of the service.   

 
If a customer discontinues the service prior to the end of the twelve month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
October 9, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 19, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0259 

CANCELLED 
January 2, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0414



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.43 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.43 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

91. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  To be 
eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or MultiLine Bundle who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to all of the following services:  

 
(1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or three year term commitment;  

 
(2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment; and  

 
(3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plans: (a) 

Business AnyTime (per account/location); (b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
(per line); (c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location); or (d) 
Business Unlimited MultiLine (per line). 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for 
the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all 
qualifying MultiLine Bundles ordered.  This promotion may not be combined with any 
other promotion. This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

92. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for the waiver of all service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for any Solutions II 
Business Package or MultiLine Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must add any 
Solutions II Business Package or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their account. 

 
There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 
promotional period.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
93. During the period January 18, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business PBX 
Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a 
waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and commit to 
one year of service for the services described above.  Customers subscribing to services 
under this promotion who discontinue service prior to meeting the one year commitment 
will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. There is no limit to 
the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer 
meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0737 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.43 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.43 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

91. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  To be 
eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or MultiLine Bundle who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to all of the following services:  

 
(1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or three year term commitment;  

 
(2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment; and  

 
(3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plans: (a) 

Business AnyTime (per account/location); (b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
(per line); (c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location); or (d) 
Business Unlimited MultiLine (per line). 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for 
the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all 
qualifying MultiLine Bundles ordered.  This promotion may not be combined with any 
other promotion. This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

92. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for the waiver of all service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for any Solutions II 
Business Package or MultiLine Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must add any 
Solutions II Business Package or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their account. 

 
There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 
promotional period.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
93. During the period January 18, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers 

who subscribe to Business Individual Line, Business Key Trunk, and/or Business 
PBX Trunk service may be eligible for waiver of all service connection charges 
(excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
who contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of 
the qualifying services, and commit to one year of service for the services 
described above.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who 
discontinue service prior to meeting the one year commitment will be assessed all 
charges originally waived under the promotion. There is no limit to the number of 
times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the 
required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 8, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 18, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0444 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0737 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.43 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

91. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for a one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle.  To be 
eligible, customers who are not currently subscribed to the Company’s High-speed 
Internet or MultiLine Bundle who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to all of the following services:  

 
(1) MultiLine Bundle under a two-year or three year term commitment;  

 
(2) High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) under a two year term commitment; and  

 
(3) one of the following Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plans: (a) 

Business AnyTime (per account/location); (b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
(per line); (c) Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location); or (d) 
Business Unlimited MultiLine (per line). 

 
The one-time waiver of the monthly recurring charge for MultiLine Bundle will apply for 
the first full month’s service after the service is installed.  This waiver applies to all 
qualifying MultiLine Bundles ordered.  This promotion may not be combined with any 
other promotion. This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

92. During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, business customers may be 
eligible for the waiver of all service connection charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for any Solutions II 
Business Package or MultiLine Bundle.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by 
the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must add any 
Solutions II Business Package or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their account. 

 
There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion during the 
promotional period.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 23, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 2, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0414

CANCELLED 
January 18, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0444



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.44 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.44 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

94. During the period January 18, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers 
who subscribe to Centrex service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring 
installation and service connection charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must 
subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a one year 
term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue service 
within one year of installation will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this 
promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level with each 
subsequent order. 
 

95. During the period January 18, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers 
who subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink service 
may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection charges 
(excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  
To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, 
and must commit to a minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services 
under this promotion who discontinue service within one year of installation will be 
assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the 
number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets 
the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0737 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.44 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. (Cont'd) 
 

94. During the period January 18, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers who 
subscribe to Centrex service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and 
service connection charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that 
are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one 
of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a one year term.  Customers 
subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue service within one year of 
installation will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is 
no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the 
customer meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 
 

95. During the period January 18, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers who 
subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, Digilink, Translink, and/or Lightlink service may be 
eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation and service connection charges 
(excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  
To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, 
and must commit to a minimum of a one year term.  Customers subscribing to services 
under this promotion who discontinue service within one year of installation will be 
assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the 
number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that the customer meets 
the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 8, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 18, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0444 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0737 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.45 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, 
the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting 
disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
97. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to Solutions - Residence 
Package Essential Home Phone Plan. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Essential Home Phone Plan prior to the end of the 
12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 21, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.45 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, 
the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting 
disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
97. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to Solutions - Residence 
Package Essential Home Phone Plan. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Essential Home Phone Plan prior to the end of the 
12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.45 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, 
the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting 
disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
97. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to Solutions - Residence 
Package Essential Home Phone Plan. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Essential Home Phone Plan prior to the end of the 
12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0136 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.45 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business 
customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To 
be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were 
requesting disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
97. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to Solutions - Residence 
Package Essential Home Phone Plan. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Essential Home Phone Plan prior to the end of the 
12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0737 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.45 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, 
the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting 
disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
97. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to Solutions - 
Residence Package Essential Home Phone Plan. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice 

following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 
consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Essential Home Phone 
Plan prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 9, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 19, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0599 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0737 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.45 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

96. During the period March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, 
the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting 
disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credits. 
 

 The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and third month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 

customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 19, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry March 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0516 

CANCELLED 
April 19, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0599



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.46 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2014, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction with any 
other credits to take the customer’s billed amount below zero. 
 

99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, new residence customers 
who order Solutions - Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited - Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through September 30, 2010, the Company will waive all 

service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.46 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2013, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, new residence customers 

who order Solutions - Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited - Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through September 30, 2010, the Company will waive all 

service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.46 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2012, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, new residence customers 

who order Solutions - Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited - Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through September 30, 2010, the Company will waive all 

service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.46 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B or C Credit 
Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated one-party 
access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, new residence customers 

who order Solutions - Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited - Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through September 30, 2010, the Company will waive all 

service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.46 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B or C Credit 
Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated one-party 
access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, new residence customers 

who order Solutions – Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited – Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through September 30, 2010, the Company will waive 

all service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 6, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 16, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0061 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.46 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

98. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B or C Credit 
Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated one-party 
access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the six 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
99. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, new residence customers 

who order Solutions – Residence Package, Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or 
Essential Home Phone Plan may be eligible for the waiver of all service connection 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Progressive Plan, Follow Me Plan, or Essential Home Phone 
Plan; (2) Embarq Communication, Inc. long distance plan Solutions Unlimited – Option 4; 
and (3) the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 100. During the period April 19, 2010 through August 31, 2010, the Company will waive all 

service charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable when business customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion order any 
Solutions or Solutions II Business Package and/or MultiLine Bundle as a new line to their 
account.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new 
lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 9, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry April 19, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0599 

CANCELLED 
August 16, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0061



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eighth Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Seventh Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2014, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0274

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2013, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2012, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2011, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 21, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0136 

October 1, 2010
________

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0323



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion may 
be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual Line 
Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line Service 
must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain their service 
for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the 
monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when 
multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the 
first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not eligible for 

this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 10, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 20, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0064 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will waive the service 
connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, construction, or 
CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 months.  This waiver 
will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded under this promotion will 
not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month 
commitment period. 

 
 103. From June 3, 2010 through August 31, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for 
Business Individual Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing 
Business Individual Line Service must install an additional Business Individual 
Line and must agree to retain their service for a minimum of six months.  
Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the monthly recurring charge for 
that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when multiple lines are 
installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the first, 
second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
 Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks and Rotary Hunt Service are not 

eligible for this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this 
promotion who discontinue service within six months of installation will be 
assessed all charges originally credited under the promotion.  There is no limit on 
the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines and receive this 
promotional benefit during the promotional period.  This promotion may not be 
combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 24, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 3, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0676

CANCELLED 
August 20, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0064 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.47 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 102. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers 
who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service connection charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding 
inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain 
service for 12 months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The 
benefits awarded under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer 
disconnects the qualifying service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 17, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 28, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0662 

CANCELLED  
June 3, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0676



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.47 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 101. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for a 
$10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing will 

receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with such 

tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0618 

CANCELLED  
May 28, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0662



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.48 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.48 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 104. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers may 

be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that they 
have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
 To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credit. 

 
 The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of the 
competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 21, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.48 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.48 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 104. During the period July 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 

may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
 To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credit. 

 
 The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of the 
competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0136 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.48 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 104. During the period July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers 

may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
 To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after 
receiving the bill credit. 

 
 The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of the 
competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0737 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.49 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.49 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 105. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will be 

eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
 The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 21, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.49 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.49 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 105. During the period July 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 

will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
 The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0136 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.49 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 105. During the period July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers 

will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the 
specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 
(excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
 The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 

disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further 
caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the 
customer has in service. 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 21, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0737 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifteenth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourteenth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2014, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2014, business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of a 
new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0313 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourteenth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2014, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2014, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0313



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Thirteenth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2013, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2014, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0150 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twelfth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2013, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2013, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS  66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0150



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eleventh Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Tenth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2013, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2013, business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of a 
new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PB02a 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0568



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Tenth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Ninth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2013, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2013, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Ninth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Eighth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2012, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2013, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 20, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0136 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eighth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Seventh Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2012, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2012, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 18, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0751

CANCELED  
October 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0136 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2012, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2012, business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of a 
new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0351

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0751



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2012, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2012, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0351



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through December 31, 2011, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 20, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 30, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0122

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2011, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 4, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 15, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0055 

CANCELED  
September 30, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0122 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2011, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 20, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry May 31, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0589

CANCELLED 
August 15, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0055



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2011 business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of a 
new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is no 
limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and 
receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 21, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 

CANCELLED 
May 31, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0589



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.50 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 107. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2011 business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable for installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who 

contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed 
Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  
Packaged services (bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for 
this promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines or trunks and receive this promotional benefit during the 
promotional period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 5, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 15, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0183 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0380 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.50 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 106. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a 30-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Solutions – Residence 
Package, Pure Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 
Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services 
within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges 
that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested 
disconnection they inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and 
cite their dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  
When the expiration of the 30-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
customer must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the 
weekend or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 6, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry August 16, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0061 

CANCELLED 
October 15, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0183



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.51 
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.51 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 108. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) 
and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange service 

and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credit.  Eligible 
customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will receive a $5.00 per line 
bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for twelve months 
when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four additional months.  
Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten lines during the promotional 
period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 18, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 28, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0430  

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.51 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 108. During the period December 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) 
and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange service 

and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credit.  Eligible 
customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will receive a $5.00 per line 
bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for twelve months 
when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four additional months.  
Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten lines during the promotional 
period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 19, 2010 BY: Darlene N. Terry December 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0261 

CANCELLED  
February 28, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0430



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.52 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 109. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers with 99 

lines/trunks or fewer who are not currently subscribed to the Company's High Speed 
Internet Service and have retained local regulated service with the Company for one year 
or for two years are eligible for a one-time invoice credit of up to $10.  Eligible customers 
who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to request this promotion 
will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this promotion during their service 
anniversary month (the month during which service was initially established and retained 
without a break in service) and discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the customer's 
services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to ensure the 
customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business needs. 

 
  Business customers who have retained service for three years, four years, or five years, 

are eligible to receive an upgrade to 1.544 Mbps High Speed Internet at no additional 
charge for three months, when they respond to the promotion during their service 
anniversary month.  If 1.544 Mbps High Speed Internet is not available, customers with 
three years of continued service will receive a one-time invoice credit of up to $25, and 
customers with four or five years of continued service will receive a one-time invoice 
credit of up to $30. 

 
  Customers with six years or longer of continued service with the Company will receive a 

one-time invoice credit of up to $35 when they respond to this promotion during their 
service anniversary month. 

 
  The actual amounts of the invoice credits issued will be the sum of the customer’s 

monthly recurring charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) or 
the credit amounts stated herein, whichever is less. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the invoice credit is available in conjunction 

with the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a 
given customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 14, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 24, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0410

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.53 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 
 110. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three years 
up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Bundle and the Company’s High-
speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to the monthly 
recurring charges for Pure Bundle.  

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this promotion 
during their service anniversary month (the month during which they established local 
exchange service and retained their account with the Company without a break in 
service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  The representative will 
review the customer's account and offer to discuss the customer's services and service 
needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to ensure the customer is 
subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business needs.   

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice credit 

for their Pure Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of continued service will 
receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to the monthly recurring 
charges for Pure Bundle.  The credit does not apply to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative.   

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 14, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 24, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0410

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.54 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.54 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

111. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 For 12 Promotion 
 
During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2014, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied.  In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction 
with any other credits to take the customer’s billed amount below zero. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.54 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.54 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

111. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 For 12 Promotion 
 
During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2013, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.54 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.54 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

111. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 For 12 Promotion 
 
During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2012, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298



 

 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.54 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

111. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 For 12 Promotion 
 
During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 
customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 15, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0632

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.55 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

112. $5/$10 Bill Credit Offer 
 
From July 6, 2011 through August 20, 2011, existing business customers may be eligible 
for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that they have 
received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, or 
when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their 
service(s) with the Company.  
 
To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange service 
and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credit. Eligible 
customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will receive a $5.00 per line 
bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for twelve months 
when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four additional months. 
Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten lines. 
 
Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 
credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months. Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles.  
 
The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 
customer’s acceptance of this program.  The benefits awarded under this program may 
not be combined with the benefits of other currently available programs or promotions.  
 
If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 
commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill. Customers are 
also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 24, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 6, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0657 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Ninth Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Eighth Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2014, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through December 31, 2014, new business 
customers who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible 
for a waiver of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that 
service and a credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
must not have had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, 
must not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a 
satisfactory credit rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 14-PB03 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0503 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eighth Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Seventh Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2014, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2014, new business customers who 
subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible for a waiver of 
the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0313 

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0503



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2014, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, new business customers 
who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible for a waiver 
of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0313



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2013, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, new business customers 
who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible for a waiver 
of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0150 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0274



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2013, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, new business 
customers who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible 
for a waiver of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that 
service and a credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who 
are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
must not have had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, 
must not have any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a 
satisfactory credit rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS  66211 CANCELLED 

October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0150



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2013, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, new business customers who 
subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible for a waiver of 
the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PB02a 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0568



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2013, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, new business customers 
who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be eligible for a waiver 
of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan under a 
one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers subscribing under a 
one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  Customers subscribing 
under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their first 
and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will 
be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following installation of the service.  
Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which 
the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0298

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 
  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2012, new residence customers 

who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s High-
speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
114. One Month Free Offer  

 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, new business 
customers who subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage Plan may be 
eligible for a waiver of the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation 
of that service and a credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges. To be eligible, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the Company 
for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be 
waived when eligible customers subscribe to Unlimited Business Assist Advantage 
Plan under a one, two or three year term commitment.  Additionally, customers 
subscribing under a one-year term will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
Customers subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly 
recurring charge on their first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term 
customers will receive a credit for the monthly charges on their first, second and 
third months’ invoices.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first 
invoice issued following installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer 
subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to 
moves, changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be 
combined with any other promotion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 5, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 19, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PB02 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0173 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0298



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.56 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 

  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2012, new residence customers 
who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 22, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2012 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0173



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a CenturyLink Original Page 4.56 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

113. Winback Q2 (Post T5 Conversion) 
 

  During the period July 18, 2011 through December 31, 2011, new residence customers 
who order Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle may be eligible for the waiver of all service 
charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise 
applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the 
Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new account with the 
Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle; and (2) the Company’s 
High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 8, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 18, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0010 

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0292 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

Seventh Revised Page 4.57 
Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4.57 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

Ill. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 

A From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 

During the period April 29, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business Core Connect 2 (C) 
and Core Connect 2 LITE customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring (C) 
charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) 
that are otherwise applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 

To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 2 or Core (C) 
Connect 2 LITE package under a term discount plan. The. additional line(s), up to a (C) 
maximum of nine, may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the 
same account. This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless 
otherwise specified. 

116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2014, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months. To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company's Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company's non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company's qualifying local package, and the 
Company's PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 

The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer's first or second invoice following the 
customer's acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter. 
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 

In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction with any other credits 
to take the customer's billed amount below zero. 

EFFECTIVE: 
April28, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry 

Manager- Tariffs 
April 29, 2014 

MO 14-02 

5454 W. 11 Oth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0431 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fifth Revised Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2014, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2014, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company’s non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company’s qualifying local package, and the 
Company’s PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction with any other credits 
to take the customer’s billed amount below zero. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0313 

CANCELLED 
April 29, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0431



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2014, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company’s non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company’s qualifying local package, and the 
Company’s PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction with any 
other credits to take the customer’s billed amount below zero. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC03a Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0275

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0313



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Third Revised Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2013, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company’s non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company’s qualifying local package, and the 
Company’s PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other existing local voice promotional offer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0150 

CANCELLED 
January 01, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0275



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Second Revised Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2013, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company’s non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company’s qualifying local package, and the 
Company’s PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other existing local voice promotional offer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS  66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0150



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2013, residential customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must be a 
new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited local 
package, and must be a new subscriber to the Company’s non-regulated PRISM video 
service, and must agree to maintain both the Company’s qualifying local package, and the 
Company’s PRISM video service for a minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior to the end of the 24 month period, no 
additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other existing local voice promotional offer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 31, 2013 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PB02a 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0568



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.57 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
116. Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 24 w/PRISM Promotion 

 
During the period November 2, 2012 through December 31, 2013, residential 
customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 24 months.  To be eligible, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request 
this promotion must be a new subscriber or a current subscriber to the Company’s 
Simple Choice Unlimited local package, and must be a new subscriber to the 
Company’s non-regulated PRISM video service, and must agree to maintain both the 
Company’s qualifying local package, and the Company’s PRISM video service for a 
minimum of 12 months. 
 
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice 
following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 23 
consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues any of the qualifiers prior 
to the end of the 24 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 
 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other existing local voice promotional 
offer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 2, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PC03 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0216

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0344



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Original Page 4.57 
d/b/a CenturyLink  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

115. Nonrecurring Add a Line Business Promotion 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable 
when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company 
and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect package under a 
term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, may be at the same or 
different locations but must be billed under the same account.  This promotional offer may 
not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise specified. 

 
  

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 8, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry October 19, 2012 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-PB04 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0178 

CANCELLED 
November 02, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0216



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 4.58 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 4.58 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
III. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 
 
 A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 
 

117. Core Connect 2 MRC Discount 
 

From April 29, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who are not 
currently subscribed to the Company’s High Speed Internet (HSI) service may be eligible 
for a discount when they subscribe to HSI with Core Connect 2 or Core Connect 2 LITE 
bundles.  To receive the discount, customers must subscribe to Core Connect 2 or Core 
Connect 2 LITE under a two or three-year term discount plan (TDP). 
 
Eligible customers will receive a $10 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 initial bundle 
rate or a $15 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 LITE initial bundle rate, for the first 
twelve months of a two or three-year TDP.  Eligible customers will also receive a $5 
monthly discount on the Core 2 or Core 2 LITE additional bundle rate for the first twelve 
months of a two or three-year TDP. 
 
If a customer discontinues any of the required services during the first year of the TDP, the 
discounts applied under this promotion will be rescinded and charges will be reflected on 
the customer's next or final bill in addition to other applicable early termination liability 
charges.   
 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of other 
currently available promotions. 
 

118. $80 NRC Discount for Voice Install Charge with HSI 
 
From June 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a discount on the nonrecurring charges that are applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk.   
 
To be eligible, customers must subscribe to High Speed (HSI) Internet concurrent 
with installation of a new line(s) or trunk(s).  Packaged services (bundles) that 
include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  Customers will 
receive a discount of up to $80 per business line or trunk installed for each location 
at which HSI is installed under the same order.  There is no limit on the number of 
times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and receive this 
promotional benefit during the promotional period. 
 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits 
of other currently available promotions that waive or credit nonrecurring charges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 14-PB03 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0503 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

Original Page 4.58 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 

Ill. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS (Cont'd) 

A. From time to time, the Telephone Company may ... (Cont'd) 

117. Core Connect 2 MRC Discount 

ISSUEO: 
April28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

From April 29, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who are not 
currently subscribed to the Company's High Speed Internet (HSI) service may be eligible 
for a discount when they subscribe to HSI with Core Connect 2 or Core Connect 2 LITE 
bundles. To receive the discount, customers must subscribe to Core Connect 2 or Core 
Connect 2 LITE under a two or three-year term discount plan (TDP). 

Eligible customers will receive a $10 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 initial bundle 
rate or a $15 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 LITE initial bundle rate, for the first 
twelve months of a two or three-year TDP. Eligible customers will also receive a $5 
monthly discount on the Core 2 or Core 2 LITE additional bundle rate for the first twelve 
months of a two or three-year TDP. 

If a customer discontinues any of the required services during the first year of the TDP, the 
discounts applied under this promotion will be rescinded and charges will be reflected on 
the customer's next or final bill in addition to other applicable early termination liability 
charges. 

The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of other 
currently available promotions. 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

5454 W. 110th Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 29, 2014 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0431 

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0503



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 5
OF MISSOURI

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

IV SERVICE FOR NORTHWEST MISSOURI STATE UNIVERSITY

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the State of
Missouri on May 22, 1989. The contract calls for the
installation of ABC Service for both administrative and student
use and remains in effect for five (5) years effective August 1,
1989.

B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the
cost of providing the service on an individual case basis.

V. SERVICE FOR TRANS WORLD AIRLINES, INC.

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the Trans
World Airlines, Inc. on May 9, 1989. The contract calls for the
installation of cable, switching equipment and terminal
equipment with ABC Service functionality serving TWA's
facilities within the Ferrelview Exchange, and remains in effect
for five (5) years effective September 1, 1989.

B. The charges are both for regulated and deregulated products and
services and have been determined on the cost of providing these
services on an individual case basis.

VI. SERVICE FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the State of
Missouri on August 18, 1989. The contract calls for the
installation of ABC Service and remains in effect for five (5)
years effective August 18, 1989.

B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the
cost of providing the service on an individual case basis.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 6
OF MISSOURI

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

VII. SERVICE FOR CENTRAL MISSOURI STATE UNIVERSITY

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the State of
Missouri on January 12, 1990. The contract calls for the
installation of ABC Service for both administrative and student
use and remains in effect for five (5) years effective January
12, 1990.

B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the
cost of providing the service on an individual case basis.

VIII. SERVICE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-ROLLA

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the Curators
of the University of Missouri on June 28, 1990. The contract
calls for the installation of ABC Service to non-administrative
stations located in five (5) University of Missouri-Rolla
residence halls for use by Curators of the University of
Missouri and its designated agents (students) and remains in
effect for five (5) years effective August 20, 1990.

B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the
cost of providing the service on an individual case basis.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 7 (C) 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Original Page 7 (C) 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES 
 
IX. SERVICE FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General Exchange Tariff and a special 
contract approved by the State of Missouri on March 4, 1997.  The contract calls for the 
provision of a Metropolitan Area Network (MAN) for the State government use within the 
Jefferson City Exchange.  This contract is effective March 4, 1997 and remains in effect for 
five (5) years. 

 
B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the cost of providing the 

service on an individual case basis. 
 

X.  NATURAL DISASTER RELIEF FOR CUSTOMERS 
  
 In situations where customers’ telecommunications services are interrupted by natural 

disasters, the Company may offer alternative telecommunications services to customers 
in the immediate affected area, and waive otherwise applicable charges for those 
services. The availability and details of the offers, including, but not limited to, the 
maximum duration of the offer or waiver of any applicable charges, will be determined by 
the Company in each instance of natural disaster. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 10, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 10, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0629 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 33 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 7
OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSEMBLIES

IX. SERVICE FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

A. This service is furnished under provisions of the General
Exchange Tariff and a special contract approved by the State of
Missouri on March 4, 1997. The contract calls for the provision
of a Metropolitan Area Network (MAN) for the State government
use within the Jefferson City Exchange. This contract is
effective March 4, 1997 and remains in effect for five (5)
years.

B. The charges are stated within the contract and are based on the
cost of providing the service on an individual case basis.

(N)

(N)

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
March 28, 1997 BY: Richard D. Lawson April 29, 1997

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 
July 10, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0629



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. Second Revised Page 1
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels First Revised Page 1

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED BY THE TELEPHONE COMPANY

A. Business

Service may be discontinued for nonpayment of state or
interstate long distance service charges billed by United or
exchange service charges including any FCC-approved end user
charge or both, after a written notice has been furnished to the
customer. This written notice shall be sent or delivered to the
customer at least five (5) days prior to the date of the
proposed discontinuance.

B. Residence

1. Service may be discontinued for any of the following
reasons:

a. Nonpayment of a delinquent charge for undisputed Local
Exchange Service.

b. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee.

c. Unauthorized use of the Telephone Company's equipment in
a manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates
the possibility of damage or destruction to such
equipment.

d. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a
settlement agreement.

e. Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection,
maintenance, or replacement of the Telephone Company's
equipment.

f. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining
telephone utility service.

g. As provided by state or federal law.

2. Lifeline subscribers will not be disconnected for non-
payment of toll charges.

3. A written notice shall be sent by first class mail ten (10)
days prior to discontinuance of service.

(AT)

(CT)
(CT)
(RT)
(RT)

(CT)

(RT)
(RT)

(CP)
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 29, 2000 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 13, 2000

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



• 

• 

• 

c 
LL. 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY First Revised Page 1 

Cancels .Origiriai
1
11Bage1'1; ;,~., OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT 

. ·-~~.J\.'"-:1 ..:..:.J:J \] :---::.-:) 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 
n 1:" ~ - 1 1QllJ7 

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED BY THE TEtEPHOtiiE 
COMPANY 

A. Business 
MO. PllB! !C StRV!Ct COilAF' 

For nonpayment of state or interstate long distance service charges billed 
by United or exchange service charges including any FCC-approved end 
user charge or both, after a written notice has been furnished to the 
customer. This written notice shall be sent or delivered to the customer at 
least five (5) days prior to the date of the proposed discontinuance. 

B. Residence 

1. Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons: 

a. For nonpayment of undisputed, delinquent state or interstate 
long distance service charges billed by United or undisputed, 
delinquent exchange service charges including any FCC­
approved end user charge or both, after a written notice has 
been furnished to the customer. 

b . 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee. 

Unauthorized use of the telephone company's equipment in a 
manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the 
possibility of damage or destruction to such equipment. 

Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement 
agreement. 

Refusal after reasonable notice to permit 
maintenance, or replacement of the telephone 
equipment. 

inspection, 
company's 

Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone 
utility service. 

g. As provided by state or federal law. 

Lifeline subscribers will not be disconnected for non-payment of toll (NT) 
charges. (NT) 

2. The failure to pay charges other than those in I.A. and I. B.1.a. above 
shall not constitute cause for discontinuance of service. 

3. A written notice shall be sent by first class mail five (5) days prior to 
discontinuance of service. fF ~ ~., ~ ~ 

ISSUED: E~_.W'ti\(@.97 
December 1, 1997 BY: John L. Roe December 31, 1997 

Vice President- Carrier and Regulatory Services MISSOURI • • 
5454 West 11 Oth Street Publ!g SerJice Commtsston 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 



• 

• 

• 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 
OF MISSOURI 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
Original Page 1 

RECEIVED 
SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

SEP 171992 

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED BY THE TELEPHONE COMPAAt91550URI 
Public Service CommiSSior 

A. Business 

For nonpayment of state or interstate long distance service charges 
billed by United or exchange service charges including any FCC-approved 
end user charge or both, after a written notice has been furnished to 
the customer. This written notice shall be sent or delivered to the 
customer at least five (5) days prior to the date of the proposed 
discontinuance. 

B. Residence 

ISSUED: 

1. Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons: 

a. For nonpayment of undisputed, delinquent state or interstate 
long distance service charges billed by United or undisputed, 
delinquent exchange service charges including any FCC-approved 
end user charge or both, after a written notice has been 
furnished to the customer. 

b. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee . 

c. Unauthorized use of the telephone company's equipment in a 
manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the 
possibility of damage or destruction to such equipment. 

d. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement 
agreement. 

e. Refusal after reasonable notice 
maintenance, or replacement of 
equipment. 

to 
the 

permit inspection, 
telephone company's 

f. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone 
utility service. 

g. As provided by state or federal law. 

2. The failure to pay charges other than those in I .A. and I.B.l.a. 
above shall not constitute cause for discontinuance of service. 

3. A written notice shall be sent by first class mail five (5) days 
prior to discontinuance of service. CANCELLED f~~ ~D 

''OV 71992 
DEC 31 1997 I\ h ~I nw" ·~ S ,., ·~" "'"j''' 

September 17, 1992 
By ,'.e/ w.o. """E:hEci':i'~t·lll''· 

BY: John l?u!ltiu:!Service Commisafle:hte: H, 13!11-.. 
Vice President - Adminis1Mli$SGURl NOV 7 1992 

5454 West 110th Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. First Revised Page 2
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Original Page 2

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd)

B. Residence (Cont'd)

4. Toll Restriction Service may be placed on a customer's line
and any optional, non-basic calling features and functions
eliminated for the customer's nonpayment of delinquent
charges except for Local Exchange Service.

5. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on
or after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance.
Service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices
of the telephone company are not open to facilitate
reconnection of service, or on a day immediately preceding
such day. Service shall not be discontinued for non-payment
of a delinquent charge until ten (10) days after a charge
has become delinquent.

6. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance
of service the telephone company shall make a reasonable
effort to contact and advise the customer of the
discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.
Reasonable efforts shall include a second written notice
sent to the customer, a notice placed on the customer's door
or one telephone call attempt to reach the customer.

7. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for at least
twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain
emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of
the household where the telephone service is provided and
where such person is under the care of a physician. Any
person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide
the telephone company with reasonable evidence of such
necessity.

(AT)

(AT)

(CT)

(CP)

(CT)
(AT)
(CT)
(AT)

(AT)

(CT)(CP)

(RT)

(RT)
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 29, 2000 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 13, 2000

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101 CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 

OF MISSOURI 
Original Page 2 

RECEIVED 
SEP 17199Z 

MISSOURI 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd.) 

B. Residence {Cont'd.) Pub1ic Service Commisalor · 

ISSUED: 

4. Service may be disconHnued during n•ormal business hours on or 
after the date specified in the 1notice of discontinuance. 
Service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of 
the telephone company are not open to facilitate reconnection 
of service, or on a day illlllediately preceding such day. 
Service shall not be discontinued for non-payment of a 
delinquent charge until five (5) days; after a charge has become 
delinquent. 

5. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of 
service the telephone company shall make an effort to contact 
the customer and advise them of the discontinuance and what 
action must be taken to avoid it. 

6. Discontinuance of service shall be p·ostponed for a time not in 
excess of twenty-one (21) days if the! telephone is necessary to 
obtain emergency medical assistance! for a person who is a 
member of the household where the tellephone service is provided 
and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any 
person who alleges such emergency s:hall if requested provide 
the te 1 ephone company with reasonab 1 e evidence of such 
necessity. 

7. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to 
a customer may be discontinued at an)r time after written notice 
has been sent, certified mail, to :such customer at his last 
known address and at the address where the service is to be 
discontinued, provided such customer: 

a. Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and 
evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due, or 

b. Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility 
equipment. 

CANCF.t ' t.'" 
NOV 1 3 2000 

~. ) s;b ~f z 
Public "orv1ce Cori ........... on 

MiSSOURI 

fJt~~ 

NOV 71992 
n·o ::ltJ~t · " s· :·:11H'I ' ~ C~''lr.~.'l •d • ' a.·"" 1.. ,-; .. ~~ Ui1lre1. 

EFFECTIVE: 
September 17, 1992 BY: John L. Roe & t t rsH 'dflftK&!i 

Vice President - Administration 
5454 West llOth Street 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
NOV 7 1992 



 

 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Fourth Revised Page 3 
 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE  
  
I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd)  
  
 B. Residence (Cont'd)  
  
  8. For restoration of service after suspension for non-payment see "Restoration of Service" 

section of this tariff.  
 

II. TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (VACATION SERVICE)  
  
 A. DESCRIPTION  
  
  1. Upon request, a subscriber to flat-rated Business, Residence, Payphone Line, Key or Private 

Branch Exchange (PBX) Service, where equipment arrangements permit, may arrange for 
the temporary suspension of service (Vacation Service) of basic local exchange service for a 
reduced monthly rate.  In addition, Touch-Tone, Network Features, individual and 
packages, Custom Calling Features, ExpressTouch Service, Solutions Packages are 
services eligible for temporary suspension of service, for a reduced monthly rate. 

 
 
 

(D) 

  
  2. Taxes, surcharges and fees are not subject to the temporary suspension of service and will 

be billed at standard rates during the period that a service is temporary suspended. 
 

  
 B. REGULATIONS   
  
  1. A service may be temporarily suspended prior to the expiration date of the initial service 

period.  There is no reduction in monthly rates during such period of temporary suspension.   
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Third Revised Page 3 
 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE  
  
I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd)  
  
 B. Residence (Cont'd)  
  
  8. For restoration of service after suspension for non-payment see "Restoration of Service" 

section of this tariff.  
 

  
II. TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (VACATION SERVICE)  
  
 A. DESCRIPTION  
  
  1. Upon request, a subscriber to flat-rated Business, Residence, Payphone Line, Key or Private 

Branch Exchange (PBX) Service, where equipment arrangements permit, may arrange for the 
temporary suspension of service (Vacation Service) of basic local exchange service for a 
reduced monthly rate.  In addition, Touch-Tone, Extended Area Service (EAS), Network 
Features, individual and packages, Custom Calling Features, ExpressTouch Service, 
Solutions Packages are services eligible for temporary suspension of service, for a reduced 
monthly rate. 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
  2. Taxes, surcharges and fees are not subject to the temporary suspension of service and will be 

billed at standard rates during the period that a service is temporary suspended. 
 

  
 B. REGULATIONS   
  
  1. A service may be temporarily suspended prior to the expiration date of the initial service 

period.  There is no reduction in monthly rates during such period of temporary suspension.   
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 8, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 8, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

October 13, 2006
_________

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



• 

Cancelled 
October 13. 2006 
Nljssoun Puolrc 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 REC'D JUL 02 2002 
GENERAL EXCHANGE I ARIFF Service Commission 

SPRINT OF MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Third Revisea Page 3 
Cancels Second Revised Page 3 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

I, CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd) 

II. 

B. Residence (Conf d) 

8. For restoration of service after suspension for non-payment see "Restoration of 
Service" section of this 1aritf. 

TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (VACATION SERVICE) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

f _ Upon request, a subscriber to nat-rated Business, Residence, Payphone Line, 
Key or Private Branch Exchange (PBX) Service, where equipment 
arrangements permit, may arrange for the temporary suspension of service 
(Vacation Service} of basic local exchange service for a reduced monthly rate. 
In addition, Touch-Tone, E>dended Area Service (EAS), Networlf Features, 
individual and packages, custom Calling Features, ExpressTouch5

N Service, 
Sprint Solutions Packages are services eligible for temporary suspension of 
service, for a reduced monthly rate. 

2- Taxes, surcharges and fees are not subject to the temporary suspension of 
service and will be billed at standard rates during the period that a service is 
temporary suspended. 

B- REGULATIONS 

1_ A service may be temporarily suspend~d prior to the expiration date of the 
initial service period_ There is no reduction in monthly rates during such 

(C) 

period of temporary suspension. (C) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 2 , 2002 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 6 51 01 

~IIIIJI Ill . . .. { ";.: . '~ . . . . 

Mtoo@url py~e12 ~oot 

FtLEO AUG 12) 200Z 

Service Commission 
S~:rvice Comrui:;siun 



I 

• 

• 

P.S.C.MO . -No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARI FF 

SPRI NT MISSOURI, INC . 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Second Revised Page 3 
Cancels First Revised Page 3 

I. 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE Missouri Public 
service Commraelon 

CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd) ~ 

c~ill:t:u ~EC'D SEP 2 9 2000 
B. Residence (Cont'd) 

~~ 
P~~ ~~,~tf"'ssteR 

(RTl 

I 
(RT) 

8. For restoration of servfce after suspension for non- payment (CT) 
see " Res t oration of Servi ce" section of this tari ff . 

Il . CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED AT THEIFI OWN REQOEST 

A. GENERAL 

1. There will be no extension of the contract period on account 
of a tempor ary s uspension o f servi ce where t he i nitial 
cont r act per i od is in excess of one mont h . 

2 . Temporary suspension of service may begin on any day of the 
mont h pr ovided notice i s g i ven suff ic i ently i n advance fo r 
arrangements to be made. 

3 . More than one period of s uspension may be permitted in any one 
calendar year provided at least one month ' s full rental shall 
be paid between each period of suspension. 

4. Service will be restored promptly during day hours except 
Sundays and holidays upon sufficient notice from the customer. 
There i s no c harge made for this res tora t ion of service. 

5. Bil ls are rendered at the reduced rate at regular bi l ling 
dates duri ng the period of suspension . 

B. Temporary suspension of a customer's entire service . 

ISSUED : 

1 . Complete temporary suspens i on of se r vice is available to 
customers to any grade of busin•ess a nd residence service, 
i ndivid ua l line (flat, Payphone Line ) , a nd private branch (RT) 
exchange service excepting service station service . Neither 
outward or inward service i s conternplated during the period of 
suspension . 

M\ssourt Public 
se,rv ce commrssren 

FILED NOV 1 3 2000 
EFFEC'l'IVE: 

September 29, 2000 BY : Ri chard D. Lawson 
State Executive, Externa l Affai r s 

319 Madison 

- ... ' '" ........ 
t ·~ •• '~ v. w ~ • .., - ' ~' • ~. 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 NOV 1 3 2000 



•• 

• 

• 

SPRI NT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

P.S . C.MO . - No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Fi r st Revised Page 3 
Cancels Original Page 3 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

I. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont'd) 

S·~~~~cfio~~ 
RtC'O JAN 2 8 2000 

B . Resi dence (Cont' d l 

8. The notice requi red by secti on 
h ow a customer has evi denced an 
due or evi dences an intent 
equi pment . 

(7) of this rule shall stat e 
inte1nt not to pay charges when 
to damage tel ephon e utility 

9. For restoration of service after suspension fo r non-payment 
see " Restoration of Service" sect ion of this tarif f . 

II. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED AT THEIR OWN REQUEST 

A. GENERAL 

1 . There will be no extension of the cont ract period on account 
of a temporary suspens i on of service where the initial 
contract period is in excess of one month . 

2 • Temporary suspension of service may begin on any day of the 
month p r ovided noti ce is given sufficiently in advance for 
arrangements to be made. 

3 . More than one peri od of suspens ion may be permitt ed in any one 
calendar year provided at least one month ' s full rental s hall 
be paid between each period of suspension. 

4. Service wil l be restored promptly dur ing day hours except 
sundays and holidays upon sufficient notice from the customer . 
There is no charge made for th i s res·torati on of service . 

5 . Bills are rendered at the redu ced rate at regula r b i l l ing 
dates during the period of suspensioJn. 

Tempor ary suspens i on of a customer's entire service. 

1. Compl ete temporary suspensi on of service is avail abl e t o 
customers to any grade of busines s and .residence service , 
i ndividual l i ne (flat, Payphone LinEl), party l ine service and 
private branch exchange service e~xcepting service station 
service. Neither outward or inward service is contemplated 
during the period of suspension . 

(CT ) 

ISSUED: 
futl MAR 2 4 2000 

EFFECTI VE: 
Janua r y 26, 2000 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

. ~ - . -- -
''"'tt7;.,-:~i'"'r,;;..~' .. · .~·~ ,· . .; ~ .. ~;;.. '·.~,--. 

MAR 242000 



,. 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 
OF MISSOURI 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

Original Page 3 

RECEIVED 
SEP 171992 
MISSOURI 

Public Service CGmmisaior 
1. CUSTOMER 1 S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED (Cont•d) 

B. Residence (Cont•d) 

8. The notice required by section (7) of this rule shall state how a 
customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or 
evidences an intent to damage telephone u1tility equipment. 

9. For restoration of service after suspe1ns ion for non-payment see 
"Restoration of Service" section of this tariff. 

II. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED AT THEIR OWNI REQUEST! 

A. GENERAL 

1. There wi 11 be no extension of the contract period on account of a 
temporary suspension of service where the initial contract period is in 
excess of one month. 

2. Temporary suspension of service may begin on any day of the month 
provided notice is given sufficiently in advalnce for arrangements to be 
made. 

3. More than one period of suspension may be per·mitted in any one calendar 
year provided at least one month • s fu 11 ren1ta 1 sha 11 be paid between 
each period of suspension. 

4. Service will be restored promptly during day hours except Sundays and 
holidays upon sufficient notice from the customer. There is no charge 
made for this restoration of service. 

5. Bills are rendered at the reduced rate at regular billing dates during 
the period of suspension. 

B. Temporary suspension of a customer•s entire service. 

1. Complete temporary suspension of service is available to customers to 
any grade of business and residence service, individual 1 ine (flat, 
semi-public), party line service and private branch exchange service 
excepting service station service. Neither outward or inward service 
is contemplated during the period of suspensiion. 

CANCELLED 

MAR 2 4 2000 
sv 1 s~ tte? 

1 ssuED: Public Service Commission 
September 17, 1992 MISSOURI BY: John L. Roe 

Vice President - Administration 
5454 West llOth Street 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

NOV 71992 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 4 (C) 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels First Revised Page 4 (C) 
 
 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 
 
II. TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (VACATION SERVICE) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

2. During the temporary suspension of service, the subscriber's telephone number, 
directory listing and line facilities will be maintained by the Telephone Company. 

 
3. During the temporary suspension of service, neither outward nor inward service will 

be furnished during the period of suspension. 
 
4. Vacation Service rates will apply, where applicable, when service is temporarily 

suspended for at least one month or longer, not to exceed nine (9) months.  When 
the temporary suspension of service is less than one month, there is no reduction in 
the monthly rates for the service. 

 
5. The maximum period of time during which Vacation Service rates will be applied to 

any service during any one-year (twelve consecutive months) is nine (9) months.  
When the nine (9) months has expired, the service will revert back to the standard 
rate, however, full service (dial tone) will not be restored until the customer requests 
such by contacting the Telephone Company. 

 
6. The Telephone Company reserves the right to refuse the temporary suspension of 

service when the subscriber’s account is delinquent. 
 

 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 

1. The rate for service during the temporary suspension of service will be fifty percent 
(50%) of the standard monthly rate for services specified herein.  There is no 
reduction in monthly rates except for services listed in A.1 above for which temporary 
suspension of service is required. 

 
2. A Restoration of Service Charge as specified in Section 24 of this tariff will be 

applied, per access line, when temporary suspension of service is reinstated. 
 
3. Service connection charges do not apply when establishing or reinstating Temporary 

Suspension of Service (Vacation Service). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 17, 2011 BY:  Darlene N. Terry November 16, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0164

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



CANCELED  
November 16, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0164

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 REC'O JUL 02 2002 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF Service Commission 

SPRINT OF MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

First Revised Page 4 
Cancels Original Page 4 

II. 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (VACATION SiERVICE) (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

2. During the temporary suspension of service, the subscriber's telephone 
number, directory listing and line fac/litties will be maintained by the 
Telephone Company. 

3. During the temporary suspension of set'llice, neither outward nor Inward 
service will be furnished during the period o.f suspension. 

4. Vacation Service rates will apply, whe,re applicable, when service is 
temporarily suspended for at least one morllth or longer, not to exceed six (6) 
months. When the temporary suspension .,, service is less than one month, 
there is no reduction In the monthly rates fo1r the service. 

5 . The maximum period of time during whic:h Vacation Service rates will be 
applied to any service during any one-year {twelve consecutive months) is six 
(6} months. When the six months has expi1red, the service will revert back to 
the standard rate, however, full service {dial tone) will not be restored until the 
customer requests such by contacting the Telephone Company. 

6. The Telephone Company reserves the right to refuse the temporary 

(C) 

suspension of service when the subscriber'!; account is delinquent. (C) 

C. RATES AND CHARGES (N) 

ISSUED: 
July 2, 2002 

1. The rate for service during the temporary suspension of service will be fifty 
percent (50%) of the standard monthly rc1te for services specified herein. 
There is no reduction in monthly rates excEtpt for services listed In A.1 above 
for which temporary suspension of service is required. 

2. A Restoration of Service Charge as specified In Section 24 of this tariff will be 
applied, per access line, when temporary suspension of service Is reinstated. 

3. Service connection charges do not apply when establishing or reinstating 
Temporary Suspension of Service (Vacation Service). (N) 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive. External Affairs 

319 Madison 
Jefferson City. MO 65101 

FILED AUG 1 Z 2002 

Service Commission 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 34 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 

OF MISSOURI 
oriftetewm 

SEP 171992 SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 

MISSOURI 
11 . CUSTOMER'S SERVICE MAY BE SUSPENDED AT THEIR OWN REQUESl?Ut:IJic.S.,ceCommlsator. 

B. Temporary suspension of a customer•s entire service. (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

2. Temporary suspension of service with reduction in charges is 
permitted for a minimum period of one month or more. · 

3. The reduction in rate for the period of suspension is equal to 50 
percent of the access line charges. 

CAa.t.lED 

F~n ~~ 
~ fL~t'J 

NOV 71992 
r:l l I "' s::-:-v:c~ f\tW ;\!l. MO. flU~~..\.., l ••• ;, ·"'"Y·~~~~" 

September 17, 1992 BY: John L. Roe 
EFFECTIVE: 

@etetJeipi'\'1':"'1 952-
Vice President - Administration 

5454 West llOth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

NOV 7 1992 



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 35 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq   Cancels First Revised Page 1 
 
 

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVICE 
I. General 
 

Digital Trunking Service (DTS) is a digital intraexchange service furnished for use with PBX 
systems and appropriately equipped Key Systems and provides up to 24 digital channels within a 
single DS1 signal. 

 
II. Definitions 
 

Serving Wire Center denotes the local telephone central office in which 
telephone communication is established between stations within a specified area. 
 
DTS Facilities include  the  local  loop between the customer’s premise 
and the serving wire center and the central office common equipment. 

 
III. Regulations 
 

A. DTS is offered only where facilities are available from digital central offices as determined by 
the company. 

 
B. The minimum service period for DTS facility and common equipment is one month. 
 
C. The minimum service period for each trunk ordered is one month. 
 
D. DTS trunks are subject to all general regulations and rates applicable to individual business 

lines as outlined in the General Exchange Tariff which includes but are not limited to the 
following: 

 
- Subscriber Line Charge 
- Exchange Trunk EAS Rates 
- Rotary Hunt 
- Direct Inward Dial Rates 

 
E. DTS is not offered in conjunction with the following services: 

 
- Basic Exchange Service 
- Local Measured Service 
- United SwitchLink 
- United SwitchLink Plus 
- Feature Groups A, B, C, or D 
- Private Line Access Services and facilities unless otherwise stated in this section. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 8, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 8, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

October 13, 2006

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



October 13, 2006

• 

• 

P.S.C. MO. -No. 22 Section 35 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 
OF MISSOURI 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

I. General 

first Revised Page 1 
Cancels~~~llfi~~ 1 

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVICE ~~~~~~U:~ 

Digital Trunking Service. (OTS) is a digital intradB1~~919S&vice 
furnished for use with PBX systems and appropriately equipped Key 
S~stems and provides up to 24 digital channels ~ht~1AnrJlS~\ngleOn9Sl 
s 1 g n a 1 • • UDUV tt111Jiif C 1vllV/. 

II. Definitions 

Serving Wire Center denotes the local telephone central office in which 
telephone communication is established between stations within a 
specified area. 

DTS Facilities include the local loop between the customer 1 s premjse and 
the serving wire center and the central office co!l1Tion equipment. 

III. Regulations 

A. OTS is offered only where facilities are available from digital 
central offices as determined by the company. 

B. The minimum service period for DTS faci 1 ity and common equipment 
is one month . 

The minimum service period for each trunk ordered is one month. 

D. OTS trunks are subject to all general regulations and rates 
applicable to individual business lines as outlined in the General 
Exchange Tariff which includes b~t are not limited to the 
fa 11 owing: 

Subscriber Line Charge 
- Exchange Trunk EAS Rates 
- Rotary Hunt 
- Direct Inward Dial Rates 

E. OTS is not offered in conjunction with the following services: 

- Basic Exchange Service 
- Local Measured Service 
- United Switchlinksm 
- United Switchlink Plussm 
- Feature Groups A, B, C, or D 
- Private Line Access Services and facilities unless~~~~ 

stated in this section . ~~~[:~ 

(CT} 

• ISSUED: 
M"vember 29, 1995 BY: John L. Ro~ 

CanceOed Vice President - Carrier and Regu 1 a tory 

JAN 21996 

MlSSOURI .. 
Public SeMt"®({JOMmiSSJOn 

January 2, 1996 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

5454 West llOth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Services 



• 

•• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 35 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 

OF MISSOURI 

ISSUED: 
September 17, 1992 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

BY: John L. Roe 
Vice President - Administration 

5454 West llOth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Original Page 1 

RECEIVED 
SEP 171992 
MISSOURI 

Public Service Commisstor . 

f~s .e!?'b 
u~. ~~U 

NOV 71992 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 35 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 2
OF MISSOURI

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVICE

III. Regulations (Cont’d)

F. When lines ordered as Outward WATS, Two-Way WATS or 800 Service
terminate on a DTS, they will be considered as one of the
available 24 channels per DTS facility. The Access Line rates
and charges contained in the applicable WATS and 800 tariffs
will also apply.

G. Suspension of service is not available for DTS facilities.

H. Digital Trunking Service will be available on a digital basis at
the network interface on a customer’s premises. The customer is
required to provide the appropriate multiplexing equipment
needed for analog trunk terminations. BellCore Publication
62411 provides the standard High Capabity Digital Service
Channel Interface specifications.

I. The Company shall not be responsible if changes in any of its
equipment, operations, or procedures utilized in the provision
of DTS render any facilities provided by a customer obsolete,
require modification or alteration of such equipment or system,
or otherwise affect its use or performance. In such instances,
the Company will notify the customer, generally a minimum of six
months in advance, of the change to allow the customer
sufficient time to respond, make any necessary changes, and
schedule cooperative testing if needed.

J. Special Construction is required when a request for DTS requires
the construction of facilities and one or more of the following
conditions exist:

- The Telephone Company has no other requirement for the
facilities requested.

- It is requested that service be furnished using a type of
facility, or via a route, other than that which the
Telephone Company would normally utilize in furnishing the
requested service.

- It is requested that construction be expedited, resulting in
added cost to the Telephone Company.

Construction charges are contained in Section 8 of the General
Exchange Tariff.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
November 29, 1995 BY: Richard D. Lawson January 2, 1996

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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Missouri Public 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 35 REC'D OCT 2 6 2001 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Servics Commission 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVICE 

IV. Rates and Charges 

Per 24 Channel DTS Facility 
and Common Equipment 

DTSTRUNKS 
(Per Trunk) 

Trunk with DID(1) 

Trunk without DID 

PBX 
KEY 

S&E 
Code 

PBVH1FA.DTS 

TSRTLC.DTS 
TKCTLC.DTS 

TSCBLC.DTS 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

$362.17 

(2) 
(2) 

(2) 

First Revised Page 3 
Cancels Original Page 3 

Monthly 
Rate 

$158.56 

$29.20 
$29.20 

$17.65 

( 1) DID trunk circuit plate for Digital Central Offices is applicable. See Section 18, Page 7 and 8 of 
the General Exchange Tariff. 

(2) Service Connection Charges per Section 30, page 3 will apply as follows: 

Access Line Work Charge ............ . 
Service Order Charge ............... . 
Premise Visit... ................... . 

per trunk 
one per service order 
one per service order 

CAMC&UE'D 
DEC 1 8 2002 

PabRb ~~~ssfoR 
ISSUED: 
October 26, 2001 

EFFECTIVE: 
December 1.1..2001 , • ~ 

Missoun l"'UDilw 

(CR) 

I 
(CR) 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive, External Affairs 

319 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 FILED DEC 11 2001 

02-25\ 
Service Gommissior; 
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UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY 
OF MISSOURI 

IV. Rates and Charges 

P.S.C. MO. -No. 22 Section 35 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVIC[ 

S & E 
Code 

Per 24 Channel DTS Facility PBVHlFA.DTS 
and Common Equipment 

DTS TRUNKS 
(Per Trunk) 

Trunk with DID(l) 

Trunk without DID 

PBX TSRTLC.DTS 
KEY TKCTLC.DTS 

TSCBLC.DTS 

vov.· 291995 

NonrM~~WJCSERViU~f,J. 
Charge Rate 

$362.17 

(2) 
(2) 

(2} 

$158.56 

$ 28.20 
$ 28.20 

$ 16.65 

(1) DID trunk circuit plate for Digital Central Offices is applicable. 
See Section 18, Page 7 and 8 of the General Exchange Tariff. 

(2) Service Connection Charges per Section 30, page 3 will apply as follows: 

Access Line Work Charge •.••.••.• per trunk 
Service Order Charge ........... . 
Premise Visit ................. .. 

one per service order 
one per service order 

FILED 
JAN 21996 

. M~SOURI 
Public Service Commission 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 29, 1995 BY: John L. Roe January 2, 1996 

Vice President - Carrier and Regulatory Services 
5454 West 110th Street 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 36 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 1
OF MISSOURI

TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS

I. GENERAL REGULATIONS:

A. A failure to make payments in accordance with the rules and
regulations prescribed by the Telephone Company is regarded by
the Company as a voluntary termination of the contract by the
customer.

B. Illegal use of telephone service may also be regarded by the
Company as a voluntary termination of the contract by the
customer.

C. Abandonment of an instrument by a customer is regarded by the
Telephone Company as a voluntary termination of the contract.

II. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT DURING MINIMUM TERM.

A. Contracts may be terminated before the expiration of the minimum
term, under the following conditions:

1. On payment of all charges for service rendered.

a. In case of abandonment of the premises because of
condemnation or damage from causes beyond the control of
the customer.

b. In case of death of the customer, or death necessitating
the breaking up of the firm or household.

c. In case of bankruptcy or receivership.

d. In case of service is furnished at "employees discounted
rates".

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 36 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 2
OF MISSOURI

TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS

II. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT DURING MINIMUM TERM

A. (Cont'd)

1. (Cont'd)

e. In case of directory listings and joint user service,
under the following conditions:

(1) In case the contract for the main service is
terminated.

(2) In case the listed party or joint user becomes a
customer to some other class of exchange similar in
classification, i.e., business or residence to that
under which the listed party or joint user is
listed.

(3) In case the listed party or joint user moved to a
new location or quits business.

(4) In case of death of the listed party or joint user.
The death of the joint user, however, affects only
the service and equipment furnished for him under
the contract.

(5) In case the interests of the customer and joint
user are merged through marriage or business
affiliations.

2. On payment of all charges for service for the minimum
contractual period.

III. TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS AFTER EXPIRATION OF MINIMUM TERM

A. Contracts, unless otherwise specified, may be terminated by
either the customer of the Company, after the expiration of the
minimum term upon reasonable written notice from either party to
the other.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 37 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 1
OF MISSOURI

TRANSFER OF CONTRACTS

I. TRANSFER OF SERVICE BETWEEN CUSTOMERS

A. Service previously furnished one customer may be acquired by a new
customer upon due notice of cancellation, or in case of
abandonment, provided there is no lapse in the rendition of
service. Such transfers are subject to service connection charge
regulations and may be arranged for in either of two ways:

1. If the new customer fully understanding the regulations
governing the service and the status of the account, willing
assumes all obligations thereunder. Future bills are then
rendered without an adjustment to or from any particular
day, with the Company arranging for the requested change in
billing and directory listing.

2. If the new customer does not wish to assume payment of the
old account, a new service application is taken and an
adjustment in billing is made to and from the date the
transfer is effective.

B. Under either method of transfer the reassignment of the old
telephone number to the service of the new customer is arranged
for only after the former customer has given consent to its use,
and then only when, in the judgment of the Company, a change in
the telephone number is not required.

C. When a relationship does exist, the business or otherwise,
between the old and new customer, the reassignment of the old
telephone number will not be permitted unless all charges due
under the current account have been paid, and then only when in
the judgment of the Company, a change in the telephone number is
not required.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 38 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 1
OF MISSOURI

UNDERGROUND SERVICE FACILITIES

I. Telephone lines constructed, installed and owned by the Telephone
Company in subdivisions shall be installed underground.*

II. The following definitions are used in this section of the tariff:

APPLICANT: The developer, builder, or other person, partnership,
association, firm, private or public corporation, trust, estate,
political subdivision, governmental agency, or other legal entity
recognized by law, applying for the construction of a telephone
distribution system in a subdivision.

BUILDING: A single structure roofed and enclosed within exterior
walls, built for permanent use, erected, framed of component
structural parts and unified in its entirety both physically and in
operation for single-family residential occupancy in a subdivision
(Definition excludes mobile home).

SUBDIVISION: A lot, tract, or parcel of land divided into two or
more lots, plots, sites, or other divisions for use for new
residential buildings or the land on which is constructed new
multiple-occupancy buildings per a recorded plot thereof if such
recordation is required by law.

III. The Telephone Company upon receipt of the applicant's proper
application will install an underground telephone system with
suitable materials to assure that the applicant will receive
reasonably safe and adequate telephone service. The provision of the
underground telephone system will be provided at no charge except
where a charge is permitted under Paragraphs V and VII of this
section of the Tariff. Temporary service is provided under Paragraph
VI of this section of the Tariff.

* This section is filed pursuant to and as required by the Commission 4
CSR 240-30.020, ordered in Case 17519, and is effective January 23,
1973.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 38 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 2
OF MISSOURI

UNDERGROUND SERVICE FACILITIES

IV. RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS

A. Within the applicant's subdivision, the Telephone Company will
construct, own, operate, and maintain underground telephone
lines only along public streets, roads, and highways which the
Telephone Company has the legal right to occupy, and on public
lands and private property across which rights-of-way and
easement satisfactory to the Telephone Company may be obtained
without cost or need for condemnation by the Telephone Company.

B. Rights-of-way and easements, within the subdivision,
satisfactory to the Telephone Company, must be furnished by the
applicant in reasonable time to meet construction and service
requirements before the Telephone Company shall be required to
commence its installation. Such rights-of-way and easements
must be cleared of trees, tree stumps, and other obstructions
and graded to within six inches of final grade, by applicant, at
no charge to the Telephone Company. Such clearance and grading
must be maintained by the applicant during construction by the
Telephone Company.

V. ADVANCE PAYMENTS

A. Where, due to the manner in which a subdivision is developed,
the Telephone Company is required to construct an underground
telephone distribution system through a section or sections of
the subdivision where service will not be connected for at least
two years, then the Telephone Company may require an advance
payment equal to the estimated cost of construction from the
applicant before construction is commenced. If in the judgement
of the Telephone Company an advance is required under the above
described conditions, the Telephone Company has the right to
refuse installation of the underground system until the required
advance is paid to the Telephone Company.

B. If an advance is required under these rules, then the advance,
without interest, shall be returned to the applicant on a pro
rata basis as the permanent service connection is made to each
building or multiple-occupancy building.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 38 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 3
OF MISSOURI

UNDERGROUND SERVICE FACILITIES

V. ADVANCE PAYMENTS (Cont'd)

C. Any portion of an advance remaining unrefunded ten years from
the date the Telephone Company is first ready to render service
with the extension will be retained by the Telephone Company and
credited to the appropriate construction account.

VI. TEMPORARY FACILITIES

A. Temporary facilities may be installed to provide service when
necessary, for a maximum period of one year.

B. Where it is necessary to place temporary facilities in advance
of the permanent underground telephone system in order to
provide telephone service, the Telephone Company may require the
applicant to pay the estimated non-recoverable costs of the
temporary facilities. If the required costs under the above
described conditions apply, the Telephone Company has the right
to refuse installation of the temporary facilities until the
required costs are paid to the Telephone Company.

VII. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A. In circumstances, where the application of these rules appears
impracticable or unjust to applicant or the Telephone Company or
discriminatory to other customers, e.g., difficult rock
conditions, the Telephone Company or applicant shall refer the
matter to the Missouri Public Service Commission for special
ruling or for the approval of special conditions which may be
mutually agreed upon prior to commencing construction.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Ninth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Eighth Revised Page 1 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence ................................................................................................................................. 2 
Solutions - Business ................................................................................................................................... 4 
Connection Central Bundle ........................................................................................................................ 8 
Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Bundle - Business....................................................................................... 10 
MultiLine Bundle ....................................................................................................................................... 13 
Hosted MultiLine Bundle ....................................................................................................................... 16 
Solutions II - Business .............................................................................................................................. 20 
Business Assist Advantage Plans ............................................................................................................ 27 
Prepaid Local Telephone Service Bundle ................................................................................................ 30 
CORE CONNECT .................................................................................................................................... 32 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 15, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry December 16, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0265 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Eighth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Seventh Revised Page 1 (C) 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence ................................................................................................................................. 2 
Solutions - Business ................................................................................................................................... 4 
Connection Central Bundle ........................................................................................................................ 8 
Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Bundle - Business....................................................................................... 10 
MultiLine Bundle ....................................................................................................................................... 13 
Solutions II - Business .............................................................................................................................. 20 
Business Assist Advantage Plans ....................................................................................................... 27 
Prepaid Local Telephone Service Bundle ........................................................................................... 30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 15, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0632

CANCELLED 
December 16, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0265



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Seventh Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Sixth Revised Page 1 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence.................................................................................................................................2 
Solutions - Business...................................................................................................................................4 
Connection Central Bundle ........................................................................................................................8 
Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Bundle - Business.......................................................................................10 
MultiLine Bundle....................................................................................................................................... 13 
Solutions II - Business........................................................................................................................... 20 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 31, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0120 

CANCELED  
July 15, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0632 
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Sixth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Fifth Revised Page 1 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence.................................................................................................................................2 
Solutions - Business...................................................................................................................................4 
Connection Central Bundle ........................................................................................................................8 
Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Bundle - Business.......................................................................................10 
MultiLine Bundle .................................................................................................................................... 13 

 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 8, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 11, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 CANCELLED 

September 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0120 
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Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Fifth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Fourth Revised Page 1 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence................................................................................................................................  2 
Solutions - Business...................................................................................................................................4 
Connection Central Bundle ....................................................................................................................... 8 
Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Bundle - Business ..................................................................................10 
 

 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry December 1, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

June 11, 2007
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Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Fourth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Third Revised Page 1 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence................................................................................................................................  2 
Solutions - Business...................................................................................................................................4 
Connection Central Bundle.................................................................................................................... 8 
 

 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 15, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 16, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

December 1, 2006
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Embarq Missouri, Inc.   Third Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Second Revised Page 1 
 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS  
  

CONTENTS  PAGE  
  
Solutions - Residence..................................................................................................................................... 2 
Solutions - Business........................................................................................................................................4 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 8, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 8, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

October 13, 2006

October 16, 2006



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

CONTENTS 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

Second Revised Page 1 
Cancels First Revised Page 1 

Sprint SolutionsSM - Residence .. ................ ..................... ...... ............... ........ ............. ............................... 2 (CT) 
Sprint Solutions5

M - Business ............ ........................... ............................................ ................................ 4 (AT) 

ISSUED: 
November 1 , 1999 

CanceUed 
October 13, 2006 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive, External Affairs 

319 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: 
December 1, 1999 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
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OF MISSOURI 
Original Page 1 

ISSUED: 
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(Reserved for future filings) 

RECEIVED 
SEP 17199Z 

MISSOURI 
Public Service Commission 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 11999 
By !s¥.2Slf I . . 

Public Service CommiSSIOn 
MISSOURI 

BY: John L. Roe 
Vice President - Administration 
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Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
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EFFECTIVE: 
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P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Sixth Revised Page 2 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
 1. Solutions is an optional residence service enrollment plan that permits a 

customer to receive flat rated Local Exchange Service plus features and 
services for a flat monthly rate, for each Solutions Package residence line 
provided.   

 
 B. REGULATIONS 
 
 1. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time 

upon notice to the Company. 
 
 2. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will 

remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable 
changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the 
Company.  

 
 3. The Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-BRI Service lines or to 

customers who are or become toll restricted. 
 
 4. No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option 

for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 
 
 5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply to 

requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines, 
except for Pure Bundle lines.   No Service Connection Charges apply for 
installation of Pure Bundle.   

 
 6. Service Connection Charges do not apply when: 
 
  a. Solutions replaces existing Local Exchange Service or: 
  b. Customers request a change from Solutions back to Local Exchange 

Service. 
 
 7. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with 

the Network Services Packages included in the Plan, unless specifically 
provided for in a promotional offering. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 26, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 29, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0893

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fifth Revised Page 2 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
 1. Solutions is an optional residence service enrollment plan that permits a 

customer to receive flat rated Local Exchange Service plus features and 
services for a flat monthly rate, for each Solutions Package residence line 
provided.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 B. REGULATIONS 
 
 1. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time 

upon notice to the Company. 
 
 2. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will 

remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable 
changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the 
Company.  

 
 3. The Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-BRI Service lines or to 

customers who are or become toll restricted. 
 
 4. No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option 

for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 
 
 5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply to 

requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines.   
 
 6. Service Connection Charges do not apply when: 
 
  a. Solutions replaces existing Local Exchange Service or: 
  b. Customers request a change from Solutions back to Local Exchange 

Service. 
 
 7. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with 

the Network Services Packages included in the Plan, unless specifically 
provided for in a promotional offering. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0893



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 2 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
 1. Solutions is an optional residence service enrollment plan.  The Plan permits a 

customer to receive features and services for a flat monthly rate, for each 
Solutions Package residence line provided.  Solutions includes two or more of 
the following features and services: 

 
 a. Flat Rate Local Exchange Service; 
 
 b. The option of subscribing to Consumer Sense Local Toll Service with 

per minute of use rates applicable for all IntraLATA toll minutes as 
specified in the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff, P.S.C. 
MO.-No. 23 and; 

 
 c. Network Services Package, and individual feature or a group of 

Custom Call/ExpressTouch features.  Custom Calling Features, 
ExpressTouch features and Network Services Packages are described 
in Section 43 of this tariff. 

 
 B. REGULATIONS 
 
 1. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time 

upon notice to the Company. 
 
 2. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will 

remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable 
changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the 
Company.  

 
 3. The Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-BRI Service lines or to 

customers who are or become toll restricted. 
 
 4. No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option 

for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 
 
 5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply to 

requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines.  
Service Connection Charges will not apply when Solutions replaces existing 
Local Exchange Service or if the customer requests a change from Solutions 
back to Local Exchange Service. 

 
 6. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with 

the Network Services Packages included in the Plan, unless specifically 
provided for in a promotional offering. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 18, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 17, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 2 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
 1. Solutions is an optional residence service enrollment plan.  The Plan permits a 

customer to receive features and services for a flat monthly rate, for each 
Solutions Package residence line provided.  Sprint Solutions includes two or 
more of the following features and services: 

 
 a. Flat Rate Local Exchange Service; 
 
 b. The option of subscribing to Sense Local Toll Service with per minute 

of use rates applicable for all IntraLATA toll minutes as specified in the 
Message Telecommunications Service Tariff, P.S.C. MO.-No. 23 and; 

 
 c. Network Services Package, and individual feature or a group of 

Custom Call/ExpressTouch features.  Custom Calling Features, 
ExpressTouch features and Network Services Packages are described 
in Section 43 of this tariff. 

 
 B. REGULATIONS 
 
 1. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time 

upon notice to the Company. 
 
 2. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will 

remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable 
changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the 
Company.  

 
 3. The Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-BRI Service lines or to 

customers who are or become toll restricted. 
 
 4. No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option 

for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 
 
 5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply to 

requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines.  
Service Connection Charges will not apply when Solutions replaces existing 
Local Exchange Service or if the customer requests a change from Solutions 
back to Local Exchange Service. 

 
 6. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with 

the Network Services Packages included in the Plan, unless specifically 
provided for in a promotional offering. 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 8, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 8, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

October 13, 2006

_____

February 17, 2007



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Third Revised Page 2 
Cancels Second Revised Page 2 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS5
M- RESIDENCE 

A. GENERAL 

1. Sprint Solutions5
M is an optional residence service enrollment plan. The 

Plan permits a customer to receive features and services for a flat monthly 
rate, for each Sprint Solutions5

M Package residence line provided. Sprint 
Solutions5

M includes two or more of the following features and services: 

a. Flat Rate Local Exchange Service; 

b. The option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll® Service with 
per minute of use rates applicable for all Intra LATA toll minutes as 
specified in the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff, P.S.C. 
MO.-No. 23 and; 

c. Network Services Package, and individual feature or a group of 
Custom Ca/UExpressTouch® features. Custom Calling 
Features, ExpressTouch® features and Network Services 
Packages are described in Section 43 of this tariff. 

B. REGULATIONS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

ISSUED: 
October 26, 2001 

Cancelled 
October 13, 2006 
lvlissouri Public 

Service Commission 

Sprint Solutions5
M customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at 

any time upon notice to the Company. 

Unless terminated by the Sprint Solutions5
M customer or the Company, a 

customer will remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, 
with any applicable changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be 
offered by the Company. 

The Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-SRI Service lines or to 
customers who are or become toll restricted. 

No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Sprint 
Solutions5

M option for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 

Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply 
to requests for new and additional Sprint Solutions5

M lines, and moves of 
existing lines. Service Connection Charges will not apply when Sprint 
Solutions5

M replaces existing Local Exchange Service or if the customer 
requests a change from Sprint Solutions5

M back to Local Exchange Service. 

Sprint Solutions5
M customers are not eligible for promotional offerings 

associated with the Network Services Packages included in the Plan, 
unless specifically provided for in a promotional offering. 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive, External Affairs 

319 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: 
December 11, 2001 

(CT) 
(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

I 
(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 
(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section a9 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
Second Revised Page 2 

Cancels First Revised Page 2 

Missouri Pub\ic 

I. 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

SPRINT SOLUTIONSSM - RESIDENCE REC'D AUG 1 7 2001 
A. GENERAL 

Service Commission 
1. Sprint SolutionssM is an optional residence service enrollment plan. This Plan 

permits a customer to receive the following feature's and services for a flat monthly 
rate, for each Sprint SolutionssM Package residence line provided. Sprint 
Solutions5

M includes the following features and sefV•ices: 

• 

a. Flat Rate Local Exchange Service; 

b. The option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Lo.cal Toll® Service with per minute 
of use rates applicable for all lntraLATA toll minutes as specified in the 
Message Telecommunications Service Tariff, P.S.C. MO.-No. 23 and; 

c. Either In Touch With Call Forwarding, Advatntage'", Sprint Classics5
M Calling 

Package, or Sprint Essentials5
M Network Services Packages. Network 

Services Packages are described in Section 43 of this tariff. 

B. REGULATIONS 

1 . Sprint Solutions5
M customers may terminate their enrollment in this Plan at any time 

upon notice to the Company. 

2. Unless terminated by the Sprint Solutions5
M customer or 'the Company, a customer 

will remain enrolled in this Plan. as amended from time-to-time. with any applicable 
changes in rate, for as long as this Plan continues to be offered by the Company. 

3. This Plan is not available with Residential ISDN-B,RI Service lines or to customers 
who are or become toll restricted. 

4. No more than four (4) residence lines can be enrolled with the Sprint Solutions5
M 

option for each customer Billed Telephone Number account. 

QEC 111U(l' 5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this tariff, apply to 
<l. 1JfL) 1. mOR requests for new and additional Sprint SolutionssM llines, and moves of e~isting lines. 

frj -_;(CX.~~ Cl3'mti{IS<~ Service Connection Charges will not apply when Sprint SolutionssM replaces 
pub~\C S~WssOUR\ existing Local Exchange Service or if the customor requests a change from Sprint 
- ~ Solutions5

M back to Local Exchange Service. 

6. Sprint Solutions5
M customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated 

with the Network Services Packages included in this Plan, unless specifically 
provided for in a promotional offering. Missouri Public 

FILED SEP 1 7 2001 
•Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

(CT) 

(AT) 

• ISSUED: 

Service Commission 

EFFECT\VE: 
August 17, 2001 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

September 17, 2001 



• 

• 

P. s . c. MO. - No. 22 Sect i on 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOORI, INC . 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Firs t Revised Page 2 
Cancels Original Page 2 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGiS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS5M - R~SIDENCE 

A. 

CANCEU t=n 

GENERAL REC'D NOV 011999 
1. Sprint Solutions5

M is an optional residence service enrollment 
plan. This Plan permi ts a customer to receive the following 
features and services for a flat monthly rate, for each Sprint 
Solutions~ Package res i dence line provided . Sprint Solutions~ 
includes the fo l lowing features and services: 

a. 

c . 

f l at Rate Local Exchan~e Service; 

The opt i on of subscri bing to Spri nt Sense Local Toll® 
Service with per minute of use rates applicable for all 
IntraLATA toll minutes as specified in the Message 
Telecommuni cations Servi ce Tari ff, P.S . C. HO.-No . 23 and; 

Either In Touch Wit h Call Fontarding, Advantage, Sprint 
Cl ass i cs 51

i Calling Package, or Sprint Essentials5" Network 
Services Packages. Network Services Packages are described 
in Section 43 of t his tariff . 

B. REGULATIONS 

ISSOED: 

1. Spri nt Solutions• customers may terminate their enrollment in 
this Pl an a t any t i me upon not i ce to the Company. 

2. Un l ess terminated by the Spri nt Solutions5M customer or the 
Company, a customer will remain enrolled in this Plan, as amended 
from time-to- time, with any applicable chang.es in rate, for as 
l ong as this Plan continues t o be offHred by t.h.e.._Company. 

3. This Plan is not available with RE!Sidential ISON-BRI Se r vice 
lines or to customers who are or become toll restricted. 

4. No more than four (4) residence line!S can be enrolled with the ·· 
Sprint Solutions5

M option for each customer Bi lled Telephone 
Number account. 

5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of this 
tar i ff, apply to requests for nE~W and additional Sprint 
Solutions5

H lines, and moves of (;xisting l ines. Service 
Connection Charges will not apply when Sprint Solutions M 
replaces existing Local Exchange Service or if the customer 
requests a change from Sprint Solutions~ back to Local Exchange 
Service . 

6 . Sprint Solutions511 customers are not: eligible for promotional 
offerings associated with the Network Services Packages 
i ncluded i n this Plan, unless specifically provided for in a 
promot i onal offering. 

EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 1999 BY : Richard D. Lawson December 1, 1999 

(AT) 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jeffe r son Ci ty, MO 65101 s.~=~J'm~~~on 
FILED DEC 0 11qqQ 



• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
SPRINT MISSOURI, I NC. 
d/b/a SPRINT o. rig.inal. u.e ~II Mluau. -u . a _ 

I. 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 8t~Nft;~ -c-~ H"t a~~ewt 

SPRINT SOLUTIONS5
H ~ten APR ~ b 1999 

A. GENERAL 

1. Sprin t Solutions5
M is an optional res:idence service enrollment 

plan. This Plan permits a customer to receive the following 
features and services for a flat mont~hly rate, for each Sprin t 
Solutions~ Package residence line provi ded. Sprint Solutions~ 
includes the fol l owing features a nd s ervices: 

a. Flat Ra te Local Exchange Service ; 

b. The opt ion of subsc~ibing to Sprint Sense Local Toll ® 
Service with per minute of use rates applicable for all 
IntraLATA toll minutes as spE~cified i.n the Message 
Telecommunications Servi ce Tariff,. P. S . c . MO. - No. 23 and; 

c. Either In Touch With Call Forwarding, Advantage, or Sprint 
Essentials51~ Network Services Pac kages. Network Services 
Packages are descr ibed in Section 43 of this tariff . 

B. REGULATIONS 

1. Sp rint S olutionss.~ customers may terminate their enrol lment in 
thi s Plan at any t i me upon notice to the Company. 

2 . Unless terminated by the Sprint SolutionssM customer or the 
Company, a customer will remain en:rolled i n this Plan, as 
amended from time-to-time, with any applicable changes in rate, 
for as long as t his Plan continues to be offered by the 
Company. 

3. This Plan is not ava ilable with Res idential ISDN-BRI Service 
lines or to customers who a re or become toll res t ricted . 

4. No more than four ( 4 ) residence lines can be enrolled with the 
Sprint Solutions5

M opt i on for each customer Billed Telephone 
Number account . 

5. Service Connection Charges, as described in Section 30 of t his 
tariff, CWply to requests f or ne~1 and additional Sprint 
Solutions5 l ines , and moves of e}{isting l ines . Service 
Connection Charges will not apply when Sprint SolutionssH 
replaces existing Local Exchange Se1:vice or i f the customer 
requests a change from Sprint Solutions5

M back to Local Exchange 
Sexvice . 

6. Sprint SolutionssM customers are not e ligible for promotional 
offerings associated with the Network Services Packages 
included in this Plan, unless speci:t;.~«A~k~f{~ftied fo r i n a 
promotional offering. ..1\rt\I~LLCLI 

G 011999 
I SSUED: j;L_ EFFECTIVE: 

BY : Richard D. Lawso~y \ .s C mm~~BW• 1999 
state Execut ive, Extern~b"c~e~S~OU~~ 

April 30, 1 9 99 

319 Madison M\ as uri Pu II .. 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 ~0~ t.'JO ~~m""''?CI~t"U'-! 

FILID J UN 0 1 199~J 



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eighth Revised Page 2.1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Seventh Revised Page 2.1 (C) 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 
  8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 

Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the 
applicable tariff rates.  Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing lines 
converted, in-place, due to termination procedures.  In addition, any optional services not 
affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates.  Such 
customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated 
unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

 
  9 Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 

the packaged offering. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2010 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 19, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0462

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 2.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Sixth Revised Page 2.1 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 
   
 
  8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 

Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the 
applicable tariff rates.  Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing lines 
converted, in-place, due to termination procedures.  In addition, any optional services not 
affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates.  Such 
customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated 
unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

 
  9 Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 

the packaged offering. 
 
  10. Customer Referral Program 

 
a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 

services who submit a referral via the Company’s  Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

 
 
 
 
(1) Core Solution Plus Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions 

Unlimited Long Distance, 
 
(2) Personal II Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions 

Unlimited Long Distance, 
 
(3) Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 

(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, Home Phone Warranty or VoiceMail) and 
Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

 
(4) Progressive Plan Solution Package. 

 
b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 

customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED  
February 19, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0462 



CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a Embarq 

Sixth Revised Page 2.1 
Cancels Fifth Revised Page 2.1 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the 
applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing lines 
converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional services not 
affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates. Such 
customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated 
unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in fUll. 

9. Prices of the indiVidual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

(D) 
(D) 

(1) Core Solution PIUs Package with Embarq Communications. Inc. Solutions (T) 
Unlimited Long Distance, 

(2) Personal II Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions (T) 
Unlimited Long Distance, 

(3) Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service (T) 
(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Embarq 
Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

(4) Progressive Plan Solution Package. (T) 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months. 

EFFECTIVE: 
March 1, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry 

Manager - Tariffs 
5454 W. 11 Oth Street 

Overland Park, KS 6621 '1 

March 31 • 2007 

Filed 
Missouri PL.Lbhc 

Service Comm iss10n 



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 2.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 2.1 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 
  7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 
 
  8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to Company 

initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the applicable tariff 
rates.  Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-
place, due to termination procedures.  In addition, any optional services not affected by the 
termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates.  Such customers will not 
be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full.  

 
9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 

the packaged offering. 
 

10. Customer Referral Program 
 
a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 

services who submit a referral via the Company’s  Internet website will receive a $25 
bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

 
(1) Core Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited 

Long Distance, 
 
(2) Core Solution Plus Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions 

Unlimited Long Distance, 
 
(3) Personal II Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions 

Unlimited Long Distance, 
 
(4) Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 

(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Embarq 
Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

 
(5) Progressive Plan Solution Package. 

 
b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 

customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months.  

 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 8, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 8, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

October 13, 2006

________

March 31, 2007



October 13, 2006

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a Embarq 

Fourth Revised Page 2.1 
Cancels Third Revfsed Page 2.1 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company Initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to 
the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing 
lines converted, in-place. due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral : 

(1.) Sprint Core Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(2) Sprint Core Solution Plus Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(3) Sprint Personal II Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(4) Sprint Horne II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 
(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Embarq 
Communications, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

(5) Progressive Plan Solution Package. 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months. 

EFFECTIVE: 
June 30, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry 

Manager- Tariffs 
6450 Sprint Parkway 

Overland Park, KS 66251 

August 1, 2006 

(N) 

Cancelled Filed 
Mi"sour1 P1.1blla 

Service Commission 

.Nlissoun Public 
Si!rvi~e CommJSSlon 



August 1, 2006

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a EMBARQ 

Third Revised Page 2.1 
Cancels Second Revised Page 2.1 

(C) 
(C) 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence CU$tomers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to 
the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing 
lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the tennination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

(1) Sprint Core Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint (CT} 
Solutions Unilmited Long Distance, 

(2} Sprint Core Solution Plus Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint (CT) 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(3} Sprint Personal II Solution Package with Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint {CT) 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(4) Sprint Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 
(LineGuard/Data UneGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Embarq (CT} 
Communications, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months. 

EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2006 BY: Chad Eckhart June 30, 2006 

Cancelled 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs 
6450 Sprint Parkway 

Overland Park, KS 66251 

Filed 
Missoun Public 

Service Com miss~<.m 



June 30, 2006

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Second Revised Page 2.1 
Cancels First Revised Page 2.1 

SPECLAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to 
the applicable tariff rates. Servlce Connection Charges will nof appfy for those existing 
lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

(1) Sprint Core Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company LP. or 
Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, (CT) 

(2) Sprint Core Solution Plus Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. 
or Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimhed Long Distance, (CT) 

(3) Sprint Personal II Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. 
or Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, (CT} 

(4) Sprint Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 
(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Sprint 
Communications Company l.P. or Embarq Communications, Inc. Sprint (CT) 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months. 

EFFECTIVE: 
March 24, 2006 BY: Chad Eckhart April 24, 2006 

Cancelled 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

Vice President- Regulatory Affairs 
6450 Sprint Parkway 

Overland Park, KS 66251 

Filed 
tvfis!lClun Pubhc 

SerYtcc t'on11n I S~ !OM 



April 24, 2006

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

First Revised Page 2.1 
Cancels Original Page 2.1 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

ISSUED: 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to 
the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing 
lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full . 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website wil l receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifYing service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

(1) Sprint Core Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. or (CT) 
Sprint Long Distance, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, (CT) 

(2) Sprint Core Solution Plus Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. 
or Sprint Long Distance, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, (CT) 

(3) Sprint Personal II Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. 
or Sprint Long Distance, Inc. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, (CT) 

(4) Sprint Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 
(LineGuard/Data LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Sprint 
Communications Company L.P. or Sprint Long Distance, Inc. Sprint Solutions (CT) 
Unlimited Long Distance. 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to Mure months. 

EFFECTIVE: 
November 10, 2005 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

December 12, 2005 

Cancelled 

Missouri Public 

Service Commission 

Filed 
Mtss\)\J ri Puhli·· 

S~tl'h.;C lO!nllll ~f;!On 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC . 
d/b/a SPRINT Original Page 2.1 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optionaltoll calling plan service. (M) 

B. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to 
the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for those existing 
lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. (M) 

10. Customer Referral Program 

a. Existing residential customers subscribed to one of the following combinations of 
services who submit a referral via the Company's Internet website will receive a 
$25 bill credit if the referral results in the activation of either of the qualifying service 
combinations by the referred customer within sixty days of the referral: 

(1) Sprint Core Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company L.P. Sprint 
Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(2) Sprint Core Solution Plus Package with Sprint Communications Company LP. 
Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(3) Sprint Personal II Solution Package with Sprint Communications Company LP. 
Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance, 

(4) Sprint Home II Solution Package with one required Premium Enhanced Service 
(lineGuard/Data lineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or VoiceMail) and Sprint 
Communications Company L.P. Sprint Solutions Unlimited Long Distance. 

b. The referring customer will receive the bill credit within sixty days of the referred 
customer subscribing to the same services. Multiple credits may be received by the 
referring customer, with one credit rendered per bill cycle and unused credits rolling 
over to future months. 

(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared in Section 39, Ninth Revised Page 3. 

ISSUED: 
June 30, 2005 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 651 01 

CAN CEll En 

DEC 1 2 2005 

EFFECTIVE: 
July 31,2005 

tly JS.S:.qs ;?.I. 
PubUQ Serv1ce <;;omnulilllon 

MISSOURI. 

FILED 
MOPSC 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twenty-Fourth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Twenty-Third Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
  
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates 
   a. Sure Solution II (1) $35.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (2) $35.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (3) $28.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 31, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 14-08 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0040 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0081



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twenty-Third Revised Page 3 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Twenty-Second Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS
  
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates 
   a. Sure Solution II (1) $33.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (2) $33.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (3) $26.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 30, 2012 BY: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 

Manager - Tariffs 
5454 W. 110th Street 

Overland Park, KS  66211 
MO 12-13 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0252 

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2015-0040



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twenty-Second Revised Page 3 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Twenty-First Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS
  
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates 
   a. Sure Solution II (1) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (2) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (3) $25.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(1) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D)(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(T) 

 
(T) 

 
(T) 

 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry December 1, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0200

CANCELED  
January 1, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0252 



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twenty-first Revised Page 3 
d/b/a CenturyLink Cancels Twentieth Revised Page 3 (C) 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates 
   a. Sure Solution II (1)(2) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (3) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (4) $25.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in 

Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007.  As of July 15, 2011 

this service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
(4) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008.  As of July 15, 2011 this 

service is limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Sixteenth Revised Page 3.1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 15, 2011 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 15, 2011 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0632

CANCELED  
December 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0200  



 

 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twentieth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Nineteenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates 
   a. Sure Solution II (1)(2) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (3) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (4) $25.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
   d. Classic Solution (2) $32.00 
    Local Exchange Service 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Return Call 
Caller ID with Name (includes 
 Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
Call Forward Busy-Fixed 

 
 

 
(1) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in 

Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
(4) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (T) 
( I ) (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
( I ) (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
( I ) (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
( I ) (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
(D) 
(T) 
 
(T) 
 
(T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELED  
July 15, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0632 



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Nineteenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eighteenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates (1) 
   a. Sure Solution II (2)(3) $31.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Three-Way Calling 
 Call Forwarding 
  Return Call 
 Repeat Dial 
 Caller ID with Name (includes 
  Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
 Call Forward Busy-Fixed 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (4) $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
 Enhanced Call Waiting 
 Return Call 
 Call Waiting ID 
 Caller ID With Name (includes 
     Anonymous Call Rejection) 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (5) $22.75 
    Local Exchange Service 
   Enhanced Call Waiting 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy – Fixed 
Call Forward No Answer - Fixed 

 
   d. Classic Solution (3) $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 

Three-Way Calling 
Call Forwarding 
Return Call 
Caller ID with Name (includes 
 Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forward No Answer-Fixed 
Call Forward Busy-Fixed 

 
(1) EAS Additives as specified in Section 16, III.A., apply in addition to the monthly rate and will 

appear as a separate item on the customer’s bill.  
(2) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in 

Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
(3) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007. 
(4) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
(5) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of June 20, 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 21, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 20, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eighteenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Seventeenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates (1) 
 
   a. Sure Solution II (4) $31.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Essentials Network Services Package (3) 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (2) $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Advantage Network Services Package 
 
   c. Preferred Solution $22.75 
    Local Exchange Service  
    In Touch With Call Forwarding 
     Network Services Package 
 
   d. Classic Solution (4) $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Classics Calling Package 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) EAS Additives as specified in Section 16, III.A., apply in addition to the monthly rate and will 

appear as a separate item on the customer’s bill.  
 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
 
(3) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in 

Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
 
(4) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 
 

(I) 

  
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 20, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventeenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Sixteenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly Rates (1) 
 
   a. Sure Solution II (4) $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Essentials Network Services Package (3) 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (2) $26.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Advantage Network Services Package 
 
   c. Preferred Solution $19.75 
    Local Exchange Service  
    In Touch With Call Forwarding 
     Network Services Package 
 
   d. Classic Solution (4) $25.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Classics Calling Package 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) EAS Additives as specified in Section 16, III.A., apply in addition to the monthly rate and 

will appear as a separate item on the customer’s bill.  
 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
 
(3) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in 

Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
 
 
 
 
(4) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(T) 

  
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Embarq Missouri, Inc. 
d/b/a Embarq 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

Sixteenth Revised Page 3 
Cancels Fifteenth Revised Page 3 

I. SOLUTIONS- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Solutfons Packages 
Monthly 
Rates 

Non­
Competitive 
Exchanges 

Competitive Exchanges 

a. Sure Solution II (1)(
4

)(
5

) 

Local Exchange Service 
Essentials (3) 

$28.95 

b. Custom Solution I (1
)(2)(

4
) $26.95 

Local Exchange Service 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solution (l)(4l $19.75 
Local Exchange Service 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solution 'Pl<4 )(Sl 

Local Exchange Service 
Classics Calling Package 

$25.95 

Group A Group B 

$28.95 $28.95 

$26.95 $26.95 

$19,75 $19.75 

$25.95 $25.95 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Consumer Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of 
use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service 
Tariff. 

Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown In Section 
43.8 .8 of this tariff. 

Effective September 15, 2005, per provisions of 392.200(12) RSMo, this service is price 
deregulated 

limited to existing customers at existing locations as of March 31. 2007. 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
March 1, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry 

Manager- Tariffs 
5454 W. 11 Oth Street 

Overland Park, KS 66211 

March 31 , 2007 

(C) 

(C) 

(N) 

Filed 
Missouri Pubhc 

Service Connn isston 



 
P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifteenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourteenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly 
  Rates  
     
 Non- Competitive Exchanges 
  Competitive    
   Exchanges  Group A  Group B 
 
   a. Sure Solution II (1)(4) $28.95 $28.95 $28.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Essentials (3) 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (1)(2)(4) $26.95 $26.95 $26.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Advantage 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (1)(4) $19.75 $19.75 $19.75  
    Local Exchange Service  
    In Touch With Call Forwarding 
 
   d. Classic Solution (1)(4) $25.95 $25.95 $25.95  
    Local Exchange Service 
    Classics Calling Package 
 
 
(1) Customers have the option of subscribing to Consumer Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of 

use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service 
Tariff. 

 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
 
(3) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section 

43.B.8 of this tariff. 
 
(4) Effective September 15, 2005, per provisions of 392.200(12) RSMo, this service is price 

deregulated 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 

(I) 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 1, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 15, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211

March 31, 2007



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourteenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Solutions Packages 
 Monthly 
  Rates  
     
 Non- Competitive Exchanges 
  Competitive    
   Exchanges  Group A  Group B 
 
   a. Sure Solution II (1)(4) $28.95 $28.95 $27.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Essentials (3) 
 
   b. Custom Solution I (1)(2)(4) $26.95 $26.95 $25.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Advantage 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (1)(4) $19.75 $19.75 $18.95  
    Local Exchange Service  
    In Touch With Call Forwarding 
 
   d. Classic Solution (1)(4) $25.95 $25.95 $24.95  
    Local Exchange Service 
    Classics Calling Package 
 
 
(1) Customers have the option of subscribing to Consumer Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of 

use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
 
(3) Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section 

43.B.8 of this tariff. 
 
(4) Effective September 15, 2005, per provisions of 392.200(12) RSMo, this service is price deregulated 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 13, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 13, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

Overland Park, KS 66211 
January 15, 2007



P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. Thirteenth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a EMBARQ Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 3 
 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 
 
I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS – RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 
 
 C. RATES AND CHARGES 
 
  1. Sprint Solutions Packages 
 Monthly 
  Rates 
     
 Non- Competitive Exchanges
  Competitive    
   Exchanges  Group A  Group B
 
   a. Sure Solution II (1)(4) $28.95 $28.95 $27.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Sprint Essentials (3) 

 

   b. Custom Solution I (1)(2)(4) $26.95 $26.95 $25.95 
    Local Exchange Service 
    Advantage 
 
   c. Preferred Solution (1)(4) $19.75 $19.75 $18.95  
    Local Exchange Service  
    In Touch With Call Forwarding 
 
   d. Classic Solution (1)(4) $25.95 $25.95 $24.95  
    Local Exchange Service 
    Sprint Classics Calling Package 
 
 
(1) Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of use 

rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
 
(2) Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
 
(3) Sprint Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Sprint Solutions package at the monthly rate shown 

in Section 43.B.8 of this tariff. 
 
(4) Effective September 15, 2005, per provisions of 392.200(12) RSMo, this service is price 

deregulated 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 29, 2006 BY:  Chad Eckhart July 31, 2006 
 Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 

Overland Park, KS  66251

 
IO-2006-0551

October 13, 2006



TO-2006-0375

July 31, 2006

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Sectron 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Twelfth Revised Page 3 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 3 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

l. SPRINT SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

(1) 

l2) 

(3) 

(4) 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions Packages 

a. Sure Solution .II (tX4) 

Local Exchange Service 
Sprint Essentials <3> 

b. Custom Solution I <t>C2X4> 

Local Exchange Service 
Advantage 

Non-
Competitive 
Exchanges 

$28.95 

$26.95 

c. Preferred Solution <1><4> $19.75 
Local Exchange Service 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solution <tX4l $25.95 
Local Exchange Service 
Sprint Classics Calling Package 

Monthly 
Rates 

Com1;1etitive Exchanges 
Jefferson All 

City Other 

$28.95 $27.95 

$26.95 $25.95 

$19.75 $18.95 

$25.95 $24.95 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toil Service with per minute of use 
rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
Sprint Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Sprint Solutions package at the monthly rate shown 
in Section 43.8 .8 of this tariff. 
Effective September 15, 2005, per provisions of 392.200(12} RSMo, this service is price 
deregulated 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
March 31, 2006 BY: Chad Eckhart May 1, 2006 

(N) 
(N) 

(CT}(N) 

(CD 

(CT} 

(CT){N) 

(CT} 

(CT} 
(CT) 

(CT) 

Cancelled 
Vice President - Regulatory Affairs 

6450 Sprint Parkway 
Overland Park, KS 66251 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

1vussoun Pubhc 
Servtce Commtssion 



May 1, 2006

P.S .C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOUR\, \NC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

E\e~en\1\ Revised Page 3 
Cancels Tenth Revised Page 3 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS -RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

t 

2 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint ·Solutions Packages 
Monthly 

Rate S&ECode 

Non-CompetitiVe Competitive 
Exchanges Exchanges 

a. Sure Solution lit 2 $28.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials@ 

b. Custom Solutioh 1'-r $26.95 
LocaJ Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solutiont 2 $19.75 
local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solutiont z $25.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint C~ssics Calling Package 

$27.95 1FLCAES,1FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF ,1 FLCAEG 

$25.95 1FL.CMD,1FLCAA2 

$18.95 1FLCAIT,1FLCAI2 
1 FLCA\F, 1 FLCAIG 

$24.95 1 FLCCID 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of use 
rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
Umlted to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 
Sprint Talking Call Waiting tan be added to this Sprint Solutions package at the monthly rate shown 
in Section 43.8.8 of this tariff. 
EfflH;tive September 15r 2005, per provisionti of 392.200(12) RSMo, this SetYice is price 
deregulated 

ISSUED: 
August 15, 2005 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: 
SeptembeJ' 15. 2005 

(C) 

{C) 

{C) 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 

Cancelled 
Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

MJssoun Publ1c 
Service Com m ISSI<'n 



• 

• 

• 

P .S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Tenth Revised Page 3 
Cancels Ninth Revised Page 3 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

t 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Splint Solutions Packages 

CANCEllED 

SEP 1 5 2005 

sv/.1~53 .. 
p bliO ServiCe commtSStOn 
u MISSOURI 

Monthly 
Rate S&ECode 

Non-Competitive Competitive 
Exchanges Exchanges 

a. Sure Solution lit $28.95 $27.95 1 FLCAES,1 FLCAE2 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials® 

1 FLCAEF ,1 FLCAEG 

b. Custom Solution l'''t $26.95 $25.95 1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solutiont $19.75 $18.95 1FLCAIT,1FLCAI2 
Local Exchange Service, 1 FLCAIF,1 FLCAIG 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solutiont $25.95 $24.95 1FLCCID 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics Calling Package 

·-
Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense local Toil Service with per minute of use 
rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
Lim~ed to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

@ Sprint Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Sprint Solutions package at the monthly rate shown 
in Section 43.8.8. 

(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in Section 39, Original Page 2.1. 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 30, 2005 July 31, 2005 

(M) 

(M) 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive, External Affairs 

319 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 RLED 

MOPSC 



• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TAHIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS -RESIDENCE {Cont'd) 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

Ninth Revised Page 3 
Cancels Eighth Revised Page 3 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residenc:e optional toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who s1ubsequently become subject to 

(Cl) 

Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted to (CT) 

t 

the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charge:s will not apply for those existing 
lines converted, in-place, due to termination proced•ures. In addition, any optional 
services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff 
rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all 
associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these pack•ages may be higher or lower than 
the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint ScMions Packages 
Monthly 
~:..... S&ECode 

Non-Competitive Competitive 

a. 

Exchanges Exchanges 

Sure Solution lit $28.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials @ 

Custom Solution l .. •t $26.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

Preferred Solutiont $19.75 
local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

Classic Solutiont $25.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics Calling Package 

$27.95 

$25.95 

$18.95 

$24.95 

1 FLCAES, 1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF ,1FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD, 1 FLCAA2 

1FLCAIT,1FLCAI2 
1FLCAIF,1FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

(Cl) 
(Cl) 

( I ) 

(CT) 

( I ) 

( I ) 

( I ) 

(CT) 

(Cl) 

·-
Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local lrou Service with per minute of use 
rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service Tariff. 
Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

@ Sprint Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Sprint Solutions package at the monthly rate shown 
in Section 43.8 .8. 

(Cl) 

ISSUED: 
December 3, 2004 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

Stale Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: 
January 18, 2005 

fii.ED 
AfOPSC 



• 

• 

• 

-. 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
dlbla SPRINT C A lii'C'I I ~h Revised Page 3 

M:lliM.w.&~ Revised Page 3 

I. 

t 

••• 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS JAN l B 2005 
SPRINT SOLUTIONS5

"- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) r"tl ,_ t:JS ~ 
· By '::"f41lll~ ...J 

s. REGULATIONS (Cont'dl Public Service CommissioR 
MISSO'URI 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan 
service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become su:mect to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines 
converted to the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for 
those existing lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. ·In addiUon, 
any optional services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their 
applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan 
until such time as ell associated unpaid balances ere satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower 
than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions"" Packages 

a. Sure So.lution 1ft 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials""@ 

b. Custom Solution l***t 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solutiont 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Soluliont 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics"" Calling Package 

Monthly 
~ 

$27.95 

$25.95 

$18.95 

$24.95 

S&E Code 

1 FLCAES,1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF, 1 FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 

1 FLCAIT,1 FLCAI2 
1 FLCAIF,1 FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll® Service with per minute of 
use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications Service 
Tariff . 

Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

Sprtnt Talking Call Waiting"" can be added to this Sprint Solutions"" package at the monthly 
rate shown in Section 43.8.8 . 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 30, 2004 August 1, 2004 

(T) 

BY: Richard D. Lawson 
State Executive, External Affairs 

31_9 Madison 
Jefferson C~y, MO 65101 FILED 

MOPSC 



• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.·No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

Missouri Public 

REC'D OCT 31 2003 

SPRINT MISSOURI. INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Service Commissio: ; 
Seventh Revised Page 3 · 

Cancels SIXth ReVISed Page 3 

I. 

t 

..... 
0 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS CANCELL~O 
SPRINT SOLUTlONSSM- RESIDENCE (Confd) 

AUG 0 1 2004 
B. REGULATIONS {Cont'd) v <)?' J..Vtr:2~ 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any other Resl•~~6f'i49tl0 rpjMiOR 
service. M\SS 

8. Residence customers enroUed In the Plan, who sulbsequendy become su~ec1 to 
Company Initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint SolutlorlS8 lines 
converted to the applicable tariff rates. Service Conne!Ctlon Charges will not apply for 
those existing lines converted, in-p\ace, due to termination procedures. In addltlon, 
any optional services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their 
applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be ptumitted to re-enroll in the Plan 
until such time as all associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included In these pa1:kages may be higher or lower 
than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint SolutionsSM Packages 

a. Connected Solutiont 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint EssentialsSM• 

b. Custom Solution l"*t 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solutlont 
Local Exchange service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solutlont 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint ClassicsSM Calling Package 

Monthly 

~-

$27.915 

$18.$15 

S&ECode 

1 FLCAES, 1 FLCAE2 
1FLCAEF,1FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 

1 FLCAIT,1 FLCAI2 
1 FLCAIF ,1 FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll® Service with per minute of 
use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Messaue Telecommunications Service 
Tariff. 

Umlted to exletlng customers at exieting locations as of JUly 5, 2t:>OO • 

Sprint Talking Call Waitingsw can be added to this Sprint Solu'lionsSM package at the monthly 
rate shown in Section 43.8.8. 

ISSUED: 
October31, 2003 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison JAN 1 7 2004 

Jefferson ctty, MO es1 01 l\/Ugsourl Puonc 

(I ) 

(I ) 

(I) 

(I) 

Sen:rloe eammJeelen 
FLEfiJi~O t;1ffol,~;Mv:·:~ .:. ,.· 



MISSOUri fi!UI3h0 - ........ _ 

REC'O OCT 2 5 2002 

SPRINT MISSOURI. INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
Service Commission 

Sixth Revised Page 3 
Cancels Fifth Revised Page 3 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS5
M - RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

t 

... 
@ 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

7 . The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling 
plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan. who subsequently become subject 
to Company initialed toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions5

M 

lines converted to the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will 
not apply for those existing lines convertEld, in-place, due to termination 
procedures. In addition. any optional serviCE!S not affected by the termination 
procedures will convert to lheir applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not 
be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated unpaid 
balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or 
lower than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions5
M Packages 

a. Connected Solutiont $26.90 
local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials5

M@ 

b. Custom Solution 1•••t $24.95 
local Exchange Service. 
Advantage 

c. Preferred Solutiont $17".95 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

d. Classic Solutiont $23:.45 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics5

M Calling Package 

S&E Code 

1 FLCAES,1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF .1 FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 

1 FLCAIT,1 FLCAI2 
1 FLCAIF,1 FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toil® Service with per minute 
of use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 2:3 Message Telecommunications 
Service Tariff . 

Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July !5, 2000. 

Sprint Talking Call WaitingsM can be added to this Sprint Solutions5
M package at the monthly 

rate shown in Section 43.B.B. 

ISSUED: 
October 25, 2002 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External ~mll\!IC~Ie 
319 Madison _ ..JI;..6~0\(p(., DEC 182012 

Jefferson Cily, MO 65101rUd DEC 18 2002 

(I ) 

( I ) 

( I ) 

( I ) 



• 

• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIF'F 

SPRINT MISSOURI. INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

Fifth Revised Page 3 
Can•efs Fourth Revised Page 3 

tvllssouri Public 

I. 

ffi 

I 
t 

@ 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

SPRINI SOLUTIONS5
M- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) RECD APR 0 1 2002 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) Service Cornrn,·s . 
SIOn 

7. The Plan may not be combined with any ol!her Residence optional toll calling 
plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject 
to Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Sofutions5

M 

lines converted to the applicable tariff rates . Service Connection Charges will 
not apply for those existing tines converted, in-place. due to termination 
procedures. In addition, any optional services not affected by the termination 
procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not 
be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated unpaid 
balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the ind ividual services included in these packages may be higher or 
lower than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. 

cc 
~ 
(:) 

~~.,~ 

NV1~ 
: c ·~J 

~'*~ Cl~ 

~ 
.Q 
g 
a. 

Sprint Sofutions5
M Packages 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

Connected Solutiont 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint EssentialsSM@ 

Monthly 
B. ate 

$24.95 

Custom Solution , ... t $23.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

Preferred Solutiont $16.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

Classic Sofutiont $21 .95 
local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics5

M Calling Package 

S&E Code 

1 FLCAES, 1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF ,1 FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 

1 FLCAIT,1 FLCAI2 
1 FLCAI F ,1 FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sense Local Toll® Service with per minute 
of use rates applicable as specified in P.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message Telecommunications 
Service Tariff. 

Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of Jul}'' 5, 2000. 

Sprint Talking Call Waiting 5
M can be added to this Sprint So/utions5

"' package at the 
monthly rate shown in Section 43.8.8. 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 1, 2002 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

Missouri P~tif: 2002 

FlED MAY 01 2002 

t:"'orviee Commission 

(CT) 

{N) 
(N} 



• 

Missouri Public 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 REC'D OCT 2 6 2001 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
dlb/a SPRINT 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

I. SPRINT SOLUTIONS5
M- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) 

t 

""" 

B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

7. 

8. 

The Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling 
plan service. 

Residence customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject 
to Company initiated toll restriction will ha'lle all existing Sprint Solutions5

M 

lines converted to the applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will 
not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, due to termination 
procedures. In addition, any optional services not affected by the termination 
procedures will convert to their applicable ta:riff rates. Such customers will not 
be permitted to re-enroll in the Plan until such time as all associated unpaid 
balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or 
lower than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions5M Packages 

a. 

d. 

Monthly 
Rate 

Connected Solutionf $24J.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint EssentialsSM 

Custom Solution l"""t $2~t. 95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 

Preferred Solutionf $1t>.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 

Classic Solutiont $21f.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint ClassicssM Calling Package 

S&E Code 

1 FLCAES,1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF,1 FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD.1 FLCAA2 

1 FLCAIT, 1 FLCAI2 
1 FLCAIF,1 FLCAIG 

1FLCCID 

Customers have the option of subscribing to Sprint Sernse Local Toll® Service with per 
minute of use rates applicable as specified in jP.S.C. MO. No. 23 Message 
Telecommunications Service Tariff. 

Limited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) (CR) 

(CT) 
(CT) (CR) 

(CT) 
(CT)(CR) 

(CT) 
(CT)(CR) 

(CT) 
{CT) 

I 
(CT) 

ISSUED: 
October 26, 2001 BY: Richard D. lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: l' 

o~uEi>llrub•i~ 

Service Commif:l~lor, 



• 

P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
dlb/a SPRINT 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

Third Revised Page 3 
Cancels Second Revised Pa.9e 3 

Misso.url PuE;>Iic. 
serv\e.e comm•sston 

1. SPRINT SOLUTIONSSM- RESIDENCE (Cont'd) REC'Q OCT 2 7 2000 
B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 

7. This Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional toll calling plan 
service. 

8. Residence customers emolled in this Plan, who subsequenUy b~ome subject to 
Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Sprint Solutions lines converted 
to the applicable tariff rates. Service Connectio~n Charges will not apply for those 
existing lines converted, in-place, due to termin;ation procedures. In addition, any 
optional services not affected by the terminatic•n procedures will convert to their 
applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitled to re-enroll in this Plan 
until such time as all associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full. 

9. Prices of the individual services included in theso packages may be higher or lower 
than the packaged offering. 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions5
M Packages 

a. Connected Solution 
local Exchange ~rvice, 
Sprint Essentials , 
Sprint Sense Local Toil®**' 

b. Custom Solution I'""" 
Local Exchange Service. 
Advantage, 
Sprint Sense Local Toil®** 

Preferred Solution 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll® ... 

Classic Solution 
local Exchang~ Service, 
Sprint Classics M Calling Package, 
Sprint Sense Local T oll@r 

Monthly 
_Rate 

$.23.25 

$.21.95 

S&ECode 

1 FLCAES,1 FLCAE2 
1 FLCAEF,1 FLCAEG 

1 FLCAAD,1 FLCAA2 

$15.70 1FLCAIT,1FLCAI2 
1 FLCAIF,1 FLCAIG 

$.21.10 1FLCCID 

M isso_urt Publ\o 
servtAt=t Q~mmfaslon 

(RT) 
(RT) 

(CT) 

(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 

FILED DEC 11 2000 ~~H 
"* Optional 
"'*" Umited to existing customers at existing locations as of July 5, 2000. 

ISSUED: 
October 27, 2000 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE: 
December 11, 2000 
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SPRINT MISSOURI, INC . 
d/b/a SPRINT 

P.S.C .MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE: TAIUFF 

Second Revised Page 3 
Cancels First Revised Page 3 

I. 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

SPRINT SOLUTIONS5M- RESI DENCE (Cont 'd) 
Sa~c?B~@'f.vrM~Cfo,.. 
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B. REGULATIONS (Cont'd) REC'O JUN 0 2 2000 
7. This Plan may not be combined with any other Residence optional 

toll calling plan service. 

Residence customers enrolled in this Plan, who subsequently 
become subject to Company initiated toll restriction will have 
all existing Sprint Solutions511 line~> converted to the applicable 
tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not apply for 
those existing l i nes con~erted, in-place, due to termination 
procedures . In addition, any optional services not affected by 
the termination procedures will convert to t heir applicable 
tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll 
in this Plan unt il such time as all associated unpaid balances 
are sat i sfactorily paid in fu l l. 

Prices of the individual servic es included in these packages may 
be higher or l ower than t he packaged offeri ng . 

10. Touch Tone Service is available a t an additional charge as 
descri bed in Section 18 of this tari ff . 

C. RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Sprint Solutions511 Packages 

a. Connected Solution 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials~, 
Sprint Sense Local Tol l ®** 

b. Custom Solution I*** 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advant age, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

~1onthly 
Rate* 

~?19. 95 

~na . 95 

c. Preferred Solution ~? 1 2.95 

Local Exchange Service, 
In Tou ch With Call Forwarding, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

d. Cl assic Solution ~? 1 7.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint ClassicssM Calling Package, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

S&E Code 

lFLCAES,lFLCAE2 
lFLCAEF,lFLCAEG 

lFLCAAD,lFLCAA2 

lFLCAIT,lFLCAI2 
lFLCAIF,lFLCAIG 

lFLCCID 

* Zone mileage charges as defined in Section 17 of thi s tariff, if applicable, 
apply per each Sprint Solutions~ Package. 

(CP) 

** Optional 
*** Limi ted to existi,ng customers at existing l ocations as of July 5, 2000 . (CPJ 

ISSUED: 
June 2, 2000 BY : Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

EFFECTIVE : 
July 5, 2000 



~.S .C. MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TAHIFF 

S~RINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SP~INT 

Fi rst Revised Page 3 
Cancels Original Page 3 

I. 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS Sa~=~rn~~!9on 
SPRINT SOLUTIONS~ - RESI DENCE (Cont ' d) 

REC'D NOV 011999 B. REGULATIONS ( Cont' d) 

7. This Plan may not be combined wi t h any other Residence optional 
toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence c ustomers enrolled in this Plan, who subsequently 
become subject to Company initiated tol l restriction will have 
all existing Spr i nt So l ut i ons5

H lines converted to the 
applicable tari ff rates. Service Connection Charges will not 
apply for those existing . l i nes co;nverted, in-place , due to 
termina t ion procedu r es . In addition., any optional services not 
affected by the termination procedures will convert to their 
applicable tariff rates. Such custc•mers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll i n this Plan until such time as all associated 
unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full . 

9. Pri ces of the indi viduol services included in these packages 
may be higher or lower than the packaged offering. 

10. Touch Tone Service is avai lable at: an addi t iona! charge as 
described in Section 18 of this t arif f . 

(CT) 

(CT) 
(CT) 

c . RATES AND CHARGES -ccT> 

1. Sprint Solutions~ Packages 
Monthly 

Rate * 

a. Connected Solution $19.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Spr i nt Essentials511 , --

Spr i nt Sense Local Toll®** 

b. Custom Solution I $18.95 
Local Exchange Service, 
Ad vantage, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

c . Preferred Solution 512.95 
Local Exchange Servi ce, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

S&E Code 

1FLCAES,lfLCAE2 
lFLCAEF, lFLCAEG 

1FLCAAD,lFLCAA2 

lFLCAIT , lFLCAI2 
lFLCAIF,l FLCAIG 

(CT) 

(C'f) 

(CT) 

d. Classic Solution $17.95 lFLCCI D (AT) (NR) 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Classics5~ Calling Package, 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®•* 

* Zone m~1eage charges as de f ined in Section 17 of t his tariff, if 
appl icable, apply per each Sprint Solu~· ~· · ~.. I 

., Optiona l rubl C Sa oe _,c:;,tnr-nTt'uilor. 

ISSUED: 
November 1, 1999 

FILED DEC: 0 11999 
BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive, External Affairs 
3 19 Madison 

Jefferson City, MO 6510 1 

EFFECTIVE: 
December 1 , 1999 

{AT) 
I 
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P.S.C.MO.-No. 22 Section 39 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. 
d/b/a SPRINT 

I. 

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS 

SPRINT SOLUTIONS5
H (Cont'd) 

B . REGULATIONS (Cant 1 d) 

7. This Plan may not be combined with an:y other Residence optional 
toll calling plan service. 

8. Residence customers enrolled in this Plan, who subsequently 
become subject to Company initiated t:oll restriction will have 
all existing Sprint Solutionsst1 lines converted to the 
applicable tariff rates. Service Connection Charges will not 
apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, due to 
termination procedu res. In addition , any op tional services not 
affected by the termination procedures will conve r t to their 
applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll in this Plan until suc:h time as all associated 
unpaid balances are satisfactorily pa~d in full. 

9 . Prices of t he individual services included in these packages 
may be higher or l ower than the packaqed offering. 

10. Sprint Solutions~1 is available to customers within Sprint 
exchanges only. 

C. Rates and Charges 

Sprint Solutions8
M Packages 

a. Connected Solution 
Local Exchange Service, 
Sprint Essentials~ 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

b. Custom Solution I 
Local Exchange Service, 
Advantage 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

c . Preferred Solution 
Local Exchange Service, 
In Touch With Call Forwarding 
Sprint Sense Local Toll®** 

Monthly 
Rate* 

$19 . 95 

$18.95 

S&E Code 

lFLCAES,lFLCAE2 
lFLCAEF,lFLCAEG 

l FLCAAD,l FLCAA2 

$12.95 1FLCAIT,1FLCAI2 
lFLCAIF,lFLCAIG 

CANCEllED 

* Zon e mileage charges as 
applicable, apply per each 

** Optional 

if 

I SSUED: 
APril 30, 1999 BY: Richard D. Lawson 

State Executive , External Affairs 
319 Madison 

Jeff erson City, MO 65101 
~lLEO JUN 011999 




